ALT@ SHAAM. @

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Gas and Electric
Prodigi™ Pro
Prodigi™ Classic

MN-48279

REV.3
0372024



Manufacturer’'s Information

Copyright

Trademarks

Manufacturer

Models Covered

Parts Finder Tool

Parts Ordering
Information

ALTO-SHAAM.

2

© Copyright 03/2024 by Alto-Shaam, Inc.

All rights reserved.

This manual or any portion thereof may not be reproduced or used in any manner whatsoever without the express written
permission of Alto-Shaam, Inc

All trademarks referenced in this documentation are the property of their respective owners.

Alto-Shaam, Inc.

P.O. Box 450

W164 N9221 Water Street
Menomonee Falls, WI 53052

7-20E/G Classic and Pro Electric and Gas Models Serial Number

uUs (UL C_ertiflied) Modt_éfl_s 0 Mo The unit serial number is required for identifying and
Intenmational {CE Certiried) Models ordering the correct service parts.
Record the unit serial number below for reference.

Serial Number

Interactive diagrams from this Parts Manual are available online
at our Parts Finder Tool:
https://www.alto-shaam.com/en/customer-support/parts.
Or, scan the QR code below.

;
i‘? =
IEIEQ :
Original manufacturer’s replacement parts may be ordered directly from the Alto-Shaam network of Authorized Service Agents

and Parts Distributors. Follow this link for a map to a local partner: https://www.alto-shaam.com/en/how-to-buy. If you are an
Authorized Service Agent or Parts Distributor, please submit your purchase order to parts@alto-shaam.com.

Non-OEM parts may be substituted; however, these parts must be of equal quality and specifications as those provided by Alto-Shaam.

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Table of Contents

Manufacturer's Informationssssmmnmmmanmrmsmnmnemmnarrenmiannnisammsmg 2
TADIE OF CONTENTS .uecvietiieeetietieteetett et e e est et e e s abesbe e s esa et sbassaseasbebassassasbesansassassessasansnas 3
External Fasteners, Electric Tabletop UNITS...cooeririreeerenene e seeeseier e seee st eneseasse s 5
External Fasteners, Electric Tabletop UNits (PriSON)....ccceeeereeeiesenierenesreseseneseseseeseenas 6
External Fasteners, Gas Tabletop UNItS . ... ercrereieseeeseie et seseneeses et seseesessse e seaas 7
External Fasteners, Gas Tabletop UNits (PriSON)....cccureenrencnieieine e et seseeseeene e s 8
Quter CasingPackane; 7=20 s s o s s e 9
DOOK PACKAGE, 7-20 ..ttt ettt eaet et et eaeteseas st ese s eas et s st aes et et eneeseaseaeas s 10
Do6F PACKAGE, 7220, PRSO N wommmmsnmssssnsmsmsvsrsnmssssmmm s s o s sssss 11
Recessed Door Trolley, 7-20 . 12
Door Service Kit, 7-20 ......cc..... .13
Door Service Kit, 7-20 Prison....... .14
Door Service Kit, Recessed, 7-20. .15

Drip Tray Service Kits (all models) ....cccceeueuene .16
Service Kit, Door Bumper Steam (all MOdElS) c.cccoueiieieieiniee ettt s s eiee v 17
Core Package7-20 e s sy s s s s e e 18
Core PAckage, 7-20 (FEAT VIBW)....cerueeueecruerceseeeueseeuestesesesesestseasessessesestesensstenesensssensane 19
Shelves and RACKS (A1 MOGEIS) .ocuiuieieceieieieet it ieie et teete e se s sesteeaesass s st aesbesesaaes 20
Directional Panel Assemblies (all MOAEIS) ... cicviece ettt ere e e 21
Gas Package, 7-20, 120V 30KW ...ttt eae et et sse e st sesasesens sse s st ssesesens 22
Gas Package, 7-20, 120V 30KW (detail VIEW) ....cc.eeeeeerencieieineeene et eiee e e s enee v 23
Gas Package; 7-20;. 230V BOKW sxrusssemsommess sz e s s e s s i 24
Gas Package, 7-20, 230V 30KW (detail VIEW) ....ccceeeeeerencieieineeene et et sve e saeeaeneenens 25
(G2 @0 L= 0 L —— 26
Gas Valve Orifices s s s s R 27
PIUMDING @NA HOSES, 7-20.ccuieeeeieeeeineeuinteueneieeueseereseteesesssesste s sesassentesensstesestsssensene 28
Grease Collection Package (no grease Collection)......coveueecerenenesineeeneeenesieseseneneneene 29
Grease:CollectioniPackage; 120V s sy s e 30
Grease Collection Package, 120V Mobile (7-20, 10-20) .c.ccveeereruenenireeeneeeereeresesennseneens 31
Grease Collection Package, 230V Mobile (7-20, 10-20) .c.cceevernuenesineeeneeeneeeesesensseneens 32
Grease Collection Package, 208-240V......cc.ccccecerevenennen .33
Grease Collection Package, Stack, 110-120V (SM-SM, LG-LG) .34
Grease Collection Package, Stack, 110-120V (SM-LG) ..... .35

Grease Collection Package, Stack, 208-240V (SM-SM, LG-LG)

Grease Collection Package, Stack, 208-240V (SM-LG) .37
Grease Collection Package, 120V (7-20 & 10-10) cceuevereruererimeeiineeereereseseseeneseeresesesaesensnns 38
Hose Package, Liquid S0ap INJECLION, 7-20....ccccerirere e seeeseieeeeseee s eresssee st eneseasnes 39
Liquid Cleaning Package, At0-Shaam ......cccieiincie ettt et e e eaee e 40
Liquid Cleaning Package, Tabletop (ECOIAD) ....ccurrereeeieninieneeece et a1
Liquid Cleaning Package, 120V (ECOIAD) ...coeereneneiee et ettt et e e e 42
No Liquid S0ap INJECLION PACKAGE ....ucuerteeee st et ettt ere et st eae e e 43
Service Kit; Tank:Sensor; Tabletop :wunmmanmmnsmmnsnnmmramssmmsminna 44

Service Kit, N6 TEMPEratUre SENSO ..cccociieiiereeierireeeiesessessesesee st e e s sae e sesseseeseesene s 45
Service Kit, Pro, AMPIre DiSPIAY .oceeeeeceieeeieneeeieeteieeenetcseste e e ee et eueses e seasstese st eseseasesenen 46
Service: Kit, Pio, TIAAMaDISPlaY s msmmsmmmmesmssmmnsssmarssmrssmassasrsssinm 47
Service: Kit:Classie Displays s s i s 48
Service Kit, CONtrol BOArd, DO ... seieiits st st tssssssts st st as st assssssssssnssssaanns 49
ST Tal= N 2] T = {6 T - T — 50
Service Kit:Option Board; ACIDG s s s s i st 51
Service Kit, IB/Wifi ANTENNA, DC (PIO) .ccuiieeieerierieiieeseesteesieesessesssssssessessssssssssesssssssssssnes 52
Service Kit, IB, DC (ClASSIC) cuueiuerieerieerieereesiesiesssesssessesaesssesssessessesssssssessassesssessssssenssessessssnsas 53

Service Kit, IB/Wifi Antenna, DC (Pro)...
Control Assembly, DX, 10.1" Ampire..
Control Assembly, ClassiC.....cccneieneeencsirveinennens ..56
Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH, Tabletop SX .....ccccueceeveneeienens .57
Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH, Tabletop SX—Relay Board Detail ..

Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH, Tabletop SX—Panel Detail......ccccccevcinncnenresenennae 59
EElectrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 1PH, DX Tabletop. ..cccveruereeeneneeeneierciseee e ereeene e 60
Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 1PH, DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail......c.ccccoeveueneee 61
Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 1PH, DX Tabletop—Panel Detail ......c.cccevccenercenenevenennae 62
Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH DX Tabletop

Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail.......ccccceevenunee 64
Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH DX Tabletop—Panel Detail......ccoccevcenercencneeseenens 65
Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V DX 6-10/10-10/7-20 ..ccceeieeiirsresrierieinsiseseeessessesssssssssens 66
Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail......c.ccceeen.c. 67
Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail....cccccccviveeiiveisivenninns 68
Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20

Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V,SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail ........ccceccuuee. 70
Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail....cccceevviiiviinisininens 71
Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20 ..cccciveesresreeiesinsieesreeseessesseeseens 72
Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail ........... 73
Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail ......ccccvvvinines 74

Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, DX 6-10/10-10/7-20 ....
Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail ..
Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail.

Electrical Chassis, G, 120V TPH DX TablETOP....coceeeeeeeirireire e seeeseiereiseee e seasseeaeneas 78
Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1PH DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail.......ccccceeeeenevieseenens 79
Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1PH DX Tabletop—Panel Detail......ccceeeeveeieveenincneneesenennae 80
Electrical Chassis, G, 120V TPh, SX, Tabletop....cceeeeveinireeeeeseeeseer et ses e 81
Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1Ph, SX, Tabletop—Relay Board Detail.......ccccceeeceneeeevenennee 82
Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1Ph, SX, Tabletop—Panel Detail .......ccoeceveeievcenincneneesenennne 83
Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 3PH, SX Tabletop

Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 3PH, SX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail......c.ccccceveunen. 85
Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 3PH, SX Tabletop—Panel Detail .....c..ccoeeenerenccinenenens 86

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24

ALTO-SHAAM.
3



ALTO-SHAAM.

4

Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 1Ph, DX, Tabletop.....cocccverevenerieneinieineee e seineeneneenens 87

Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 1Ph, DX, Tabletop—Relay Board Detail........c.cccceeuee. 88
Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 1Ph, DX, Tabletop—Panel Detail ........ccceeeeueveeineeenennens 89
Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, SX TabIETOP coceicirrieniereiniee sttt seasse e enens 90
Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, SX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail ......cccccceueveeieveencnnens 91
Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, SX Tabletop—Panel Detail ........cooevenervencniesesineecnennens 92
Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, DX TAbIELOP ..ocecereruineiere et neieecise e sessseeneeenens 93
Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail .94
Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, DX Tabletop—Panel Detail........ .95

Transformer Package, 7-20, 440V ...... .96
Heating Element Package, 230V, 7-20 .97
Heating Element Package, 440V, 7-20 .98
Smoker Box Package; 120V, cssswmumsmssanmmsrs s amessss s s o s s s s ainassss 99
Smoker Box Package, 208V-380V .......ccccceeeererenireeninreresesesesesessssesesesesessstesesteseseasssenas 100
NON-SMOKEr BOX ASSEMDIY c.vii ittt ettt et e sttt et et st se et eae s et eaene s 101
Probe Package, Detachable, 6-10, 7-20 and 10-T0 .c.coeceierrienenirreneerese e seieneiseenenes 102
Probe Package, Detachable—Service Kit.. . reeneeescie et seeeee s 103
Probe Assembly, TEE SYI€, 7-20 ..ottt ettt eae et et eae e et eaene s 104
g0 o o T T o T o ——— 105
Turbo Option Kits (All MOTEIS) ..c.cerereeeeieieieiene et ettt eree et st e se e eas 106
Motor Assembly, Classic TT0-T30V. ..ottt ee et etst et ese et et ese e eaesaeneas 107
Motor Assembly;€lassic 200-240V.: s s s 108
MOLOr ASSEMDIY, PrO..ucieceieeeieseeteieuinteeceetee st esee et e ses et teseae st eue st seseat et eaasenseseasneeneneas 109
Solenoids and Fans, 208-440V, TabIEtOP ...ccvieirererere ettt s eveeene s 110
Solenoids and Fans, Gas 120V, Tabletop ....cu i rrierie e eese e s et st e st e snaeeeaes 111
Mobile Base, Large, 7-20 and 1020 .....cocevmeieneriereineeieneieneiseeseseeseseseseseseesesessesaenes 112
Tabletop Unit Feet Package .

Adjustable et s s A S R S

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Parts Manual

MN-48279 &

Rev 3

03/24



External Fasteners, Electric Tabletop Units

S

Part No. Description Q
NU-24004 | NUT, U-STYLE 1/4-20 THREADED 4
4
4

SC-39832 | SCREW, 1/4-20X1 1/2", PAN
SC-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS
WS-22297 | WASHER, FLAT, M6, 18-8 SST 2
NU-22291 | M6-1.0 X HEX S/S NUT 18-8 2
WS-22302 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK M6, 18-8 SST | 2
1
1
1
1

NU-35233 | ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S
SC-35259 | SCREW,M5x0.8X50MM FLAT
SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

0 | 8C-22281 | SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT

2ol |~Nlo|lual~]lwIN|-

5033614_2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
5



External Fasteners, Electric Tabletop Units (Prison)

e ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | SC-24001 | SCREW,1/4-20X1-1/4" PAN 4
9 2 | NU-24004 | NUT, U-STYLE 1/4-20 THREADED 4
______________ 3 | SC-28457 | SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM PAN 14
""""" 4 | WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK 14
5 | SC-36586 | SCREW,M5x0.8X50MM FLAT 1
6 | NU-35233 | ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S 1
7 | SC-36579 | SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT 2
8 | WS-22296 | WASHER, M5 X 15MM , 18-8SS 14
9 | 5017199 | WELDMENT, DRAIN SCREEN 1
10 | 5017878 DOOR GLASS SECURITY RETAINER | 1
11 | WS-22302 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 2
12 | WS-22297 | WASHER, FLAT M6, 18-8 SST 2
13 | NU-22291 | M6-1.0 X HEX S/S NUT 18-8 2
14 | WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 4
15 | WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 4
@\ 16 | SC-23997 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
o—
5034832 0

ALTO-SHAAM.

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

6

» 03/24



External Fasteners, Gas Tabletop Units

=
ID | Part No. Description Qty
1| NU-22291 | M6-1.0 X HEX S/S NUT 18-8 2
® & 2 | WS-22297 | WASHER, FLAT, M6, 18-8 SST 2
3 | WS-22302 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK M6, 18-8 SST | 2
4 | SC-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS 4
& 5 | SC-39832 [ SCREW, 1/4-20X1 1/2", PAN 4
6 | SC-35259 [ SCREW,M5x0.8X50MM FLAT 1
hd 7 | NU-35233 [ ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S 1
e © 8 | SC-47718 [ SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 16
@\ ____________ 9 | 8C-22281 [ SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT 2
\m _____ 10 | NU-24004 | NUT, U-STYLE 1/4-20 THREADED 4
&P
O
-3
O
s o3
i
12 P W
\"“‘\\\ﬂ T
5033956 2
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

7



External Fasteners, Gas Tabletop Units (Prison)

(@
(9

o

Part No.

Description

Qty

WS-22301

WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK

—
>

NU-22291

M6-1.0 X HEX S/S NUT 18-8

N

WS-22297

WASHER, FLAT

WS-22302

WASHER, SPLIT LOCK

SC-24001

SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1.25 PHMS

WS-22300

WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK

S§C-23997

SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN

WS-22294

WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S

5017199

WELDMENT, PRISON DRAIN SCREEN

2lole|N|jo|o |~ IN]—>

0| 5017878

DOOR GLASS SECURITY ASSY

11 | SC-36579

SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT

12 | WS-22296

WASHER, M5 X 15MM , 18-8SS

13 | SC-28457

SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM PAN

[e2] ]

14 | NU-24004

NUT, U-STYLE 1/4-20 THREADED

15 | NU-35233

ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-5 S/S

16 | SC-36586

SCREW, M5x0.8X50MM FLAT

) EN) VY I [ XY N N N N ) ENS Y N

ALTO-SHAAM.

5034833_0

8

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Outer Casing Package, 7-20

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Parts Manual

MN-48279

Rev 3

?

03/24

ID | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1013571 PANEL, FRONT UPPER, 7-20,10-20 | 1
2 | 1013583 PANEL, REAR ACCESS, 7-20 1
3 | 5015276 | PANEL,LH,ACCESS,ASSY,7-20 1
4 | 5024083 [ TUNNEL,FAN,ASSY 1
5 [ 5033665 | CONTROL HOUSING WELDMENT 1
6 [ BU-3006 | 1/2" HOLE BUSHING 1
7 | BU-3419 | 3/8" BLACK HOLE BUSHING 2
8 | CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM 2
9 | DT-47705 | DRIP TRAY,PLASTIC 1
10 | HD-28789 | HANDLE, PULL RECESSED, BLACK | 1
11 | HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5" ID X 32 7/16" LG 1
12 | SC-22271 | SCREW,M4x0.7X6MM PAN 2
13 | TT-36255 | THERMOSTAT, THERMAL CUT-OUT | 1
14 | 5034543 | PANEL,LH,SPOT 1
15 | SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 5
16 | 5034507 | CHANNEL,AIR,ASSY 1
17 | RI-38125 [ RIVET,SEALED,.125" 4
18 | PG-47927 | PLUG,XMAS TREE,.197"HOLE DIA [ 4
19 | 1039680 BRACKET,RETENTION,PANEL,LH, 1
©
5033605_3
/1
ALT@/—S HAAM

9



Door Package, 7-20

ALT
10

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description QTY.
1 | 5033018R | SVC KIT, DOOR ASSY, RH, 7-20 1
2 | 5033051 DOOR,INNER,GLASS ,ASSY 1
3 | 5015286 | WELDMENT, PANEL, TOP 1
4 | 8C-36226 | SCREW,M4x0.7X8MM FLAT 5
5 | 1014501 TOP HINGE COVER 1
6 | HG-35963 | HINGE, TOP, COMBI DOOR W/PIN 1
7 | 8C-28891 | SCREW, M6X1X25MM HEX FLG 4
8 | Ws-22302 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 5
9 | BU-3008 | 3/4" WHITE SNAP BUSHING 1
10 | 1037482 CLIP,PANEL,RH 1
11 | RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125" 9
12 | 5016761 WELDMENT, RH PANEL, 7-20 1
13 | 5035313 PANEL, RIGHT, FRONT, SPOTWELD | 1
14 | HG-35964 | LOWER HINGE PLATE, 90DEG 1
15 | HG-25101 | HINGE, LOWER, RATCHET 1
16 | WS-22094 | WASHER, 1/4", FLAT, 5/8 OD 18-8 SS | 1
17 | SC-22284 | SCREW, M6x1.0x16MM HEX 1
18 | WS-22302 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 5
19 | SC-22281 | SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT 6
20 | 1016241 DRIP CLIP, TABLE TOP DOORS 1
5033615_5

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &

Rev 3

» 03/24



Door Package, 7-20, Prison

=

Part No. Description Qty
5015286 PANEL, TOP,WELDMENT

5034946R | DOOR,ASSY SVC KIT,RH, PRISON
5033051 DOOR,INNER,GLASS,ASSY

1037482 CLIP,PANEL,RH

SC-36936 | SCREW,M4x0.7X8MM FLAT
SC-28891 | SCREW, M6X1X25MM HEX FLG
WS-22302 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK

1014501 TOP HINGE COVER

HG-35963 | HINGE, TOP, COMBI DOOR,W/PIN
BU-3008 | 3/4" WHITE SNAP BUSHING
RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125"

HG-25101 | HINGE, LOWER, RATCHET
SC-36579 | SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT
WS-22094 | WASHER, 1/4", FLAT, 5/8 OD 18-8 SS
SC-22284 | SCREW, M6x1.0x16MM HEX

< N HG-35964 | LOWER HINGE PLATE, 90DEG
5035313 PANEL, RIGHT, FRONT, SPOTWELD
q 5016761 WELDMENT, RH PANEL, 7-20

N |o]|A~]lwIN] -

®
B

=y
G
bl L=

N
N

N
w

—~
N

=
i1

N

ol

=
[=2]

-
~

JEN [N R N (NS RN [N 7<) (S I R D NN P2 [ DN N N

-
o]

—]

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
11

5033685%6_2




Recessed Door Trolley, 7-20

]

Part No. Description

BG-28037 | GUIDE, ECCENTRIC RECESSED DOOR
SC-24388 | SCREW, SHC M8 X 35 S/S

BK-28043 | BLOCK, GUIDE RAIL

WS-22295 | WASHER, FLAT M5 S/S

1015225 COVER, DOOR TROLLEY, RD
WS-22301 | WASHER,M5 SPLIT LOCK,SS
BA-36413 | BOARD, CIRCUIT, REC’'D DOOR LIGHT,
PG-35411 | 1/4" HOLE PLUG

SC-22500 | SCREW, 6-32 X 1/4" PAN

NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4

SC-22926 | HHCS, M5 X 16, NO MARKINGS
SC-24390 | SCREW, SHC M6 X 16 S/S

WS-28083 | M10 SERRATED LOCK WASHER
1015268 REC'D DOOR ROLLER BEARING
1015319 SPACER, REC'D DOOR, TROLLEY COVER
BG-35899 | BEARING, TROLLEY GUIDE BEARING
BU-3006 1/2" HOLE BUSHING

WS-28085 | M6 SERRATED LOCK WASHER
SC-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS

RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125"

1016233 RD ELEC. WIRING BOX BRACKET,
P1-36412 PIN, POGO PIN, 1.5” X .225” REC'D DOOR
1038057 SHIM, POGO PIN BOX MOUNT
1015317 RD ELEC. BOX W/PINS FACEPLATE
SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

BK-28084 | BLOCK,STOP,RECESSED DOOR
SC-28082 | SCREW, M10 X 30 HEX S/S HD
WS-24396 | WASHER M8 S/S SERRATED BEVEL
NU-22292 | M8-1.25, HEX NUT 18-8, DIN #934
HG-25101 | HINGE, LOWER, RATCHET

WS-22094 | WASHER, 1/4", FLAT, 5/8 OD 18-8 SS
SC-22924 | SCREW, M6x1.0x20MM HEX

SC-28254 | SCREW,M6x1.0X35MM PAN

HG-36363 | HINGE, LOWER, TABLE TOP

WS-22302 | WASHER, M6 SPLIT LOCK

2
&3

wlo|N|[o|a||wIN]=

-
o

N
=y

=
N>

i

-
w

Tr)
L /7

=
>

=5
[}

A

4

8]
o

N
2

{l
\
@z

N
N

N
w

N
i

N
4]

N
)]

N
~

N
[es)

N
[<e]

w
o

w
i

w
N

w
w

[
R

l=|h|=|a|= ||l IN]|RIN|IN](IN|D =N |2 wo|w]ojjo|N]|w]=|w NN

w
[4)]

5035190_0

ALT 'SHAAM- Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens
12

= Parts Manual s« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Door Service Kit, 7-20

Complete door kit: 5033018R

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 DT-47543R | SVC KIT DRIP TRAY DOOR 7-20 & 10-20 1
2 | SC-22282 | SCREW, M6X1X16MM OVAL 1
3 | HG-35505 | HINGE, UPPER RATCHET, RADIUS 1
4 | HG-47695 | HINGE, ANCHOR -
5 |1016071 SEAL, O-RING, DRIP TRAY 1
6 | NU-22285 | NUT, M3-0.5 HEX NUT 1
7 | SC-36661 SCREW,M3x0.5X25MM PAN 1
8 | SC-22266 | SCREW,M3x0.5X6MM PAN 4
9 | 5028680 LIGHT, CABINET LED 2
10 | HG-35503 | HINGE, UPPER DOOR STOP 1
11 | BU-36038 | 3/8" BUSHING, SPLIT 1
12 | SC-22281 SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT 6
13 | GL-47521 GLASS, OUTER DOOR 1
14 | BU-3008 3/4" WHITE SNAP BUSHING 1
15 | RI-38125 RIVET,SEALED,.125" 17
16 | 1036244 INNER DOOR LOCK 2
17 | CB-48078 | CABLE HARNESS,HNDL LIGHT,65" 1
18 | 1036354 BRACKET,ACCESS,DOOR HANDLE 1
19 | 1007699 COVER, MAGNET, INSIDE, SINGLE 1
20 | MA-25734 | MAGNET, DOOR, AR-7E BLACK 1
21| SC-46575 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM, PHH 3
22 | HD-47985 | HANDLE,PENDULUM,COMBI, T-SHAPE 1
23 | CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 6
24 | RI-27108 RIVET, SEALED 4
25 | TA-37218 TAPE, 1.00" X 0.062"THK, 101"L 1
26 | SC-22766 | SCREW,M5x0.8X10MM PAN 2
27 | 5033025 DOOR,OUTER,WELD-ASSY 1
28 | CB-46576 | CABLE HARNESS,CAVITY LIGHT,84" (not shown) | 1
29 | 5033051 INNER GLASS DOOR ASSY (not shown) 1
5033018 5
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

13



Door Service Kit, 7-20 Prison

ALT
14

-SHAAM.

Complete door kit: 5034946R

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 6
2 | CB-46576 | CABLE HARNESS,CAVITY LIGHT,84" 1
3 | DT-47543R | SVC KIT, DRIP TRAY, 7-20,10-20 1
4 | SC-36935 | SCREW,M6X1.0X16MM FLAT 1
5 | HG-35505 | HINGE, UPPER RATCHET, RADIUS 1
6 | SC-24003 | SCREW,M3x0.5X10MM PAN 5
7 | 1016071 SEAL, O-RING, DRIP TRAY 1
8 | NU-22285 | NUT, M3-0.5 HEX NUT 1
9 | 5033052 DOOR,MIDDLE,GLASS,ASSY 1
10 | 5028680 LIGHT, CABINET LED 2
11 | BU-36038 | 3/8" BUSHING, SPLIT 1
12 | HG-47695 | HINGE, ANCHOR 2
13 | HG-35503 | HINGE, UPPER DOOR STOP 1
14 | TA-37218 | TAPE, 1.00" X 0.062"THK, 101"L 1
15 | GL-47521 | GLASS, OUTER DOOR 1
16 | 5033025 DOOR,OUTER,WELD-ASSY 1
17 | 5033051 DOOR,INNER,GLASS ASSY 1
18 | BU-3008 3/4" WHITE SNAP BUSHING 1
19 | CB-48078 | CABLE HARNESS,HNDL LIGHT,85" 1
20 | HD-47985 | HANDLE,PENDULUM,COMBI, T-SHAPE | 1
21| 1007699 COVER, MAGNET, INSIDE, SINGLE 1
22 | MA-25734 | MAGNET, DOOR, AR-7E BLACK 1
23 | SC-28463 | SCREW,M5x0.8X12MM PAN 2
24 | 1036354 BRACKET,ACCESS,DOCR HANDLE 1
25 | SC-36662 | SCREW, M4X.7 X 12MM SCH HEX SCH | 3
26 | RI-38125 RIVET,SEALED,.125", GRIP .039-.118 17
27 | 1036244 INNER DOOR LOCK 2
28 | RI-27108 RIVET, SEALED, 0.125" x 0.45" 4
29 | SC-36579 | SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT 6

5034946_1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

?

03/24



Door Service Kit, Recessed, 7-20

Complete door kit: 5034987R

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 CR-33509 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 6
2 | CB-46576 | CABLE HARNESS,CAVITY LIGHT,84" 1
3 | DT-47543R | SVC KIT, DRIP TRAY,7-20,10-20 1
4 | NU-22285 | NUT, M3-0.5 HEX NUT 1
5 | 1016071 SEAL, O-RING, DRIP TRAY 1
6 | SC-36661 SCREW,M3x0.5X25MM PAN 1
7 | 8C-22282 | SCREW, M6X1X16MM OVAL 1
8 | HG-35505 | HINGE, UPPER RATCHET, RADIUS 1
9 | HG-47695 | HINGE, ANCHOR 2
10 | 1016241 DRIP CLIP, TABLE TOP DOORS 1
11 | HG-35976 | HINGE GUIDE,6MM MIDDLE GLASS 2
12 | 1014904 HINGE SIDE GLASS SPACER BRACKET | 1
13 | SP-36060 | SPACER INNER GLASS,DOCR 3
14 | 8C-22266 | SCREW,M3x0.5X6MM PAN 4
15 | 5028680 LIGHT, CABINET LED 2
16 | HG-35169 | HINGE GUIDE 2
17 | HG-35503 | HINGE, UPPER DOOR STOP 1
18 | BU-36038 | 3/8" BUSHING, SPLIT 1
19 | 1038040 DOOR,OUTER,RECESSED 1
20 | 5033051 DOOR,INNER,GLASS ASSY 1
21| GL-47521 GLASS, OUTER DOOR 1
22 | SC-22281 SCREW,M5x0.8X16MM FLAT 6
23 | BU-3008 3/4" WHITE SNAP BUSHING 1
24 | RI-27108 RIVET, SEALED, 0.125" X 0.45" 4
25 | HD-47985 | HANDLE,PENDULUM,COMBI, T-SHAPE 1
26 | SC-22766 | SCREW,M5x0.8X10MM PAN 2
27 | SC-46575 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM, PHH 3
28 | 1036354 BRACKET,ACCESS,DOOR HANDLE 1
29 | RI-38125 RIVET,SEALED,.125", GRIP .039-.118 17
30 | 1007699 COVER, MAGNET, INSIDE, SINGLE 1
31 | MA-25734 | MAGNET, DOOR, AR-7E BLACK 1
32 | 1014721 INNER GLASS VERT EDGE 1
33 | 1036244 INNER DOOR LOCK 2
34 | SP-36062 | SPACER MIDDLE GLASS,DOOR 2
35 | TA-37218 TAPE, 1.00" X 0.062"THK, 101"L 1
5034987 2
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

15



Drip Tray Service Kits (all models)

ID | Part No. Description

DT-47707R | KIT,SERVICE,DRIP TRAY,20-20

DT-47732R | SERVICE KIT,DRIP TRAY, 20-10

DT-47705R | KIT,SERVICE,DRIP TRAY,7-20 & 10-20
DT-47731R | KIT,SERVICE,DRIP TRAY,6-10 & 10-10
DT-47539R | KIT,SERVICE,DOOR DRIP TRAY,6-10 & 10-10
DT-47543R | KIT,SERVICE,DOOR DRIP TRAY,7-20 & 10-20
1016071 SEAL, O-RING, DRIP TRAY

DT-47542 DRIP TRAY,PLUNGER TAB

SC-36661 SCREW,M3x0.5X25MM PAN

SP-36071 SPRING, TORSION, 180°,RH

SP-36072 | SPRING, TORSION, 180°,LH

NU-22285 | NUT, M3-0.5 HEX NUT

CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

HO-22255 | HOSE, 0.5" 1D X 27 7/16" LG

HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5" 1D X 32 7/16" LG

(=3 BN =0 [6,0 B Hev) V] B

[}

=)

N

w

o

[52]

ALTO-SHAAM.
16

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Service Kit, Door Bumper Steam (all models)

P
L
]
A A
L { gnl o
ik
o
P REPLACE EXISTING BUMPER AND
ADD 1 WASHER, MORE IF REQUIRED
g DETAIL A TO ELIMINATE STEAM LEAKS
O ot
)] ®
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 BM-37335 BUMPER STOP/INNER DOOR 1
. 2 WS-22094 WASHER, 1/4", FLAT, 5/8 OD 18-8 S§ 6
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

17



Core Package, 7-20

ALT
18

-SHAAM.

=}

Part No.

Description

Qty

(GS-35238

GASKET,DOOR

LT-38342

LATCH, DOOR, DOG, LONG NOSE

WS-22299

WASHER, M3 SPLIT LOCK

NU-22285

NUT, M3-0.5 HEX NUT

WS-22293

WASHER, FLAT

5033617

HANDSHOWER PACKAGE W-USB

IN-36115

INSULATION, MOTOR CHANNEL

O IN|[|O ]V IN]=

1008395

CONICAL WASHER,

©0

IN-36114

INSULATION, MOTOR PLATE, 7-20

-
(=]

VA-46327

VALVE, HUMIDITY VENT, LOWER

N
o

BU-3378

1. 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

-
N

CV-47297

COVER,MOTOR,CONVECTION,SHIELD

12a

NU-22292

NUT, CT, M8-1.25 HEX 18/8 (not shown})

13

VA-46325

VALVE, HUMIDITY VENT, UPPER

14

GS-39145

GASKET, THERMOCOUPLE SEAL

N PN FNCY) [ [N PN DI RN PNCY S 1O S S ) N

5033616_12

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Core Package, 7-20 (rear view)

13 | WH-35847 | WHEEL, 340MM DIA X 130 DEPTH
14 | PR-46933 | PROBE, 100 OHM, 110" WIRE,

15 | GS-35238 | GASKET,DOOR

16 | CL-22259 | CLIP, INSULATION PIN

17 | 5033485 PANEL,LOCKING,CONTROL,ASSY

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | SA-37149 | GASKET, 3MM, COND. TANK 1
2 | CL-22234 | CLAMP, WORM GEAR, 40-60, HOSE 2
3 | HO-35322 | HOSE, 1.5" ID X 8.50" LG 1
4 | 5015257 WELDMENT, FLANGE, TUBE 1
5 [ NU-39180 | NUT,M4-0.7 HEX FLG-SERR CL8 SS 6
6 | SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR 2
7 | TU-3835 TUBING, SHRINK, 6.4mm DIA 1
8 [ 1008395 CONICAL WASHER 1
9 | FT-29263 | FITTING, M16 THREAD X 0.63 TUBE 1
10 | NU-28710 | NUT, M16 X 1.5 HEX JAM NUT,S.S. 1
11 | SR-36768 | SIDE RACK STOP, 7-20 CTC/CTP 1
12 | 5015647 INJECTION TUBE ASSY 1
1
1
1

=
o]

-

18 | SC-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS 2
19 | BZ-48098 | BUZZER,TRANSDUCER,5W 1
20 [ NU-35846 | NUT, KEPS, M3X0.5, SS 3
21 [ RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125" 30

22 [ 5019145 REED SWITCH ASSYW/CONNECTORS
23 [ SC-22270 [ SCREW,M3x0.5X16MM PAN

24 [ 1016109 BRACKET,DOOR SWITCH

25 | SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

ol=]=]=

5033616DV1_12

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
19



Shelves and Racks (all models)

ALTO-SHAAM.

20

ID | Part No. Description

1 1014700 RACK,SIDE, LH, 6-10

2 | 1039604 RACK,SIDE, RH, 6-10

3 | SH-2903 | SHELF, S/S 6-10,10-10,20-10

4 11014749 RACK, SIDE, LH, 10-10

5 | 1039605 RACK,SIDE, RH, 10-10

6 | 1014748 RACK, SIDE, LH, 7-20

7 | 1039603 RACK,SIDE, RH, 7-20

8 | SH-22584 | SHELF,CTP,SS,10-20,7-20,QC-40

9 | 1014750 RACK, SIDE, LH, 10-20

10 | 1039606 RACK, SIDE, RH, 10-20

11 |1 5014438 CHICKEN RACK ASSEMBLY

12 | SH-22473 | TROLLEY SHELF, SS, 12.20 & 20.20
13 | 5018903R | RACK, RH, CTP7-20, SPECIAL SPACING
14 | SH-26731 | GRILL GRATE, COMBI

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Directional Panel Assemblies (all models)

o

Part No.

Description

5014934R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 6-10 ELEC

5016376R

ASSY,DIRECTIONAL PNL 6-10 GAS

5014935R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 7-20 ELEC

5016273R

ASSY,DIRECTIONAL PNL 7-20 GAS

5014936R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL10-10 ELEC

5016377R

ASSY,DIRECTIONAL PNL 10-10 GAS

X |N[o|O|~|wIN ]|

5014937R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 10-20 ELEC

5016274R

ASSY,DIRECTIONAL PNL 10-20 GAS

(<]

5015293R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 20-10E

—
(=]

5016378R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 20-10G

-
ry

5015294R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 20-20 ELEC

iy
N

5016281R

ASSY,DIRECT'L PNL 20-20 GAS

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual

= MN-48279

= Rev3

» 03/24

ALTO-SHAAM.

21



Gas Package, 7-20, 120V 30KW

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 [1022700 | 29MM FLUE RESTRICTOR 1
2 | 1023659 INSUL,0.5" E-GLASS,2" TUBE 1
3 | 5023363 | TUBE ASSY, GAS EXHAUST, 7-20 1
4 |[I1G-37317 | IGNITER. HOT SURFACE, 120V 1
5 | 5023617 | BURNER SUBASSY, FULL PREMIX 1
6 | NU-38212 | NUT,M5-0.8 HEX FLG-SERR CL8 SS 4
7 | CM-38394 | CLAMP, WORM GEAR, LINED 1
8 | 5023359 | HEAT EXCHANGER, 30KW VERTICAL 1
9 | 1013269 | BRACKET, HEAT EXCHANGER WIRE 2
10 [ FT-35894 | FITTING, 90 DEGREE 3/4" NPT 1
11 [ 5016250 | WELD, GAS PIPE MOUNT 1
12 [ VA-27081 | ELBOW, FLANGE, VENTURI, 1
13 [ HO-36604 | HOSE, 2" ID, 11.642" LG 1
14 [ HO-35895 | HOSE, GAS 1/2" ID 460mm 1
15 [ BN-29610 | BURNER, PREMIX 36MM DIA, 30KW 1
16 | SC-22766 | SCREW,M5x0.8X10MM PAN 5
17 [ 5018032 | CABLE,PWM WITH 5 PIN CONNECTOR 1
18 [ FA-34232 | FAN, RADIAL BLOWER ELEK INTL- 1
19 [ 5025720 | CABLE, COMBUSTION POWER 3 PIN 1
20 | VA-39851 | VALVE, GAS 155 V 1
21 | BA-39849 | BOARD, IGNITION CONTROL, 120 V 1
22 | CB-47517 | CABLE,GAS,FLAME SENSOR (not shown) 1
23 | CB-47519 | CABLE,GAS,IGNITOR (not shown) 1
24 | CB-47422 | CABLE, GAS, BLOWER ADAPTOR (not shown) | 1
25 | 1040091 PLATE ,EXHAUST,FLUE 1
26 | RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125" 3
(19
5033793 3

ALTO-SHAAM.
22

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Gas Package, 7-20, 120V 30KW (detail view)

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | BA-39849 | BOARD, IGNITION CONTROL, 120 V 1

) 2 [ OR-27249 | SEAL, O-RING 1.068 OD X 0.103 DIA 1
3 [ SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 2
4 | VA-27081 | ELBOW, FLANGE, VENTURI, 1
5 | VA-35255 | VALVE, VENTURI CODE 053 1
6 | GS-29627 | GASKET, IGNITION COMPONENT 1
7 [ NU-38212 | NUT,M5-0.8 HEX FLG-SERR CL8 SS 4
8 | SN-35036 | FLAME SENSOR, 24"LG LEAD WIRE 1
9 | WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 2
10 | SC-37263 | SCREW,M4x0.7X4MM PAN 2
11 | SP-36320 | SPACER, M4, 4mm THICK BURNER 3
13 | GS-29626 | GASKET, 36 MM DIA BURNER 1
14 | SA-22322 | SEAL, CT, INSERT, 4mm DIA 1
15 | WS-22297 | WASHER, FLAT, M6, 18-8 SST 1
16 | BU-36318 | BUSHING, CONNECTOR FOR BURNER 1
17 | PG-3826 PLUGS,*CT,ADAPTOR,TUBE TO PLUG 1
18 | SA-22199 | SEAL, CT, O-RING, VITON, 13X1.5 1
19 | WS-22323 | WASHER, FLAT 4.5MM I.D. 1
20 [ SA-22320 | SEAL, CT, TOP, PG9 1
21 [ SC-38922 | SCREW, M6 X 1 X 20MM, HEX HEAD 9
22 [ NU-38844 | NUT, M6 X 1, SERRATED FLANGE 7
23 | GS-37343 | GASKET, RESTRICTOR PLATE 2
24 | GS-38858 | GASKET, BURNER FLANGE 1
25 | GS-38881 | GASKET, HEAT EXCHANGER,CHAMBER | 1
26 | SC-22766 | SCREW,M5x0.8X10MM PAN 5
27 | SA-27930 | SEAL, GAS VALVE 1

5033793DV1_3
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

23



Gas Package, 7-20, 230V 30KW

ALT
24

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5016250 | WELD, GAS PIPE MOUNT 1
2 | FT-35894 | FITTING, 90 DEGREE 3/4" NPT 1
3 | HO-35895 | HOSE, GAS 1/2" ID 460mm 1
4 | 5025720 | CABLE, COMBUSTION POWER 3 PIN 1
5 | 5018032 | CABLE,PWM WITH 5 PIN CONNECTOR | 1
6 | 1G-37317 | IGNITER. HOT SURFACE, 120V 1
7 | 1023659 | INSUL,0.5" E-GLASS,2" TUBE 1
8 | 5023363 | TUBE ASSY, GAS EXHAUST, 7-20 1
9 | NU-38844 | NUT, M8 X 1, SERRATED FLANGE 5
10 | GS-38840 | GASKET, EXHAUST TUBE, 50MM 1
11 | 5023359 | HEAT EXCHANGER, 30KW VERTICAL | 1
12 |1 1013269 | BRACKET, HEAT EXCHANGER WIRE 2
13 | 1040091 PLATE,EXHAUST,FLUE 1
14 | RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125" 3
5034763 3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual s« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

03/24



Gas Package, 7-20, 230V 30KW (detail view)

o

Part No. Description

HO-36604 | HOSE, 2" ID, 11.642" LG

SC-38922 | SCREW, M6 X 1 X 20MM, HEX HEAD
GS-38881 | GASKET, HEAT EXCHANGER,CHAMBER
SN-35036 | FLAME SENSOR, 24"LG LEAD WIRE
WS-22297 | WASHER, FLAT, M6, 18-8 SST
SC-37263 | SCREW,M4x0.7X4MM PAN

PG-3826 PLUGS *CT,ADAPTOR,TUBE TO PLUG
5023362 FITTING ASSY, BURNER MOUNT

9 | BU-36318 | BUSHING, CONNECTOR FOR BURNER
10 | SA-22199 | SEAL, CT, O-RING, VITON, 13X1.5

11 | WS-22323 | WASHER, FLAT 4.5MM I.D.

12 | SA-22321 | SEAL, CT, CONE, PG9, BRASS

13 | SA-22320 | SEAL, CT, TOP, PG9

14 | SA-22322 | SEAL, CT, INSERT, 4mm DIA

15 | GS-38858 | GASKET, BURNER FLANGE

16 | NU-38844 | NUT, M6 X 1, SERRATED FLANGE
17 | GS-37343 | GASKET, RESTRICTOR PLATE

18 | NU-38212 | NUTM5-0.8 HEX FLG-SERR CL8 SS
19 | FA-34232 | FAN, RADIAL BLOWER ELEK INTL-
20 | 8C-22766 | SCREW,M5x0.8X10MM PAN

21 | VA-35255 | VALVE, VENTURI CODE 053

22 | CM-38394 | CLAMP, WORM GEAR, LINED

23 | GS-29627 | GASKET, IGNITION COMPONENT
24 | VA-39852 | VALVE, GAS 230 V

25 | BA-39850 | BOARD, IGNITION CONTROL, 230 V
26 | OR-27249 | SEAL, O-RING 1.068 OD X 0.103 DIA
27 | 8C-29276 | SCREW,M4x0.7X30MM PAN

28 | VA-27081 | ELBOW, FLANGE, VENTURI,

29 | SA-27930 | SEAL, GAS VALVE

30 | GS-29626 | GASKET, 36MM DIABURNER

2
<

N ||~ |w]|N]=

0

[

i = s
/Sy
/

N N NS O (PN [N DN NG B (Y (P3N BN O [ [N N BN B Y (N NG B R (O NG IR BN [T BN

5034763DV1_3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
25



Gas Conversion Kits

ALT
26

-SHAAM.

]

Part No.

Description

5025066

CONV KIT, 6-10, GAS TO (25, LOW CAL NG

5025067

CONV KIT, 6-10, GAS TO G31, PROPANE

5025068

CONV KIT, 6-10, GAS TO (30, BUTANE

5025069

CONV KIT, 7-20, GAS TO G31, PROPANE

5025070

CONV KIT, 7-20, GAS TO G30, BUTANE

5025071

CONV KIT, 10-10 & 20-10, GAS TO G25, LOW CAL NG

5025072

of|~]o|o|n]w]r]-

CONV KIT, 10-10 & 20-10, GAS TO G31, PROPANE

5025073

CONV KIT, 10-10 & 20-10, GAS TO G30, BUTANE

9 | 5025074

CONV KIT, 10-10 & 20-10, GAS TO G20, NG

10 | 5025075

CONV KIT,10-20 & 20-20, GAS TO G20, LOW CAL NG

11 | 5025370

CONV KIT, 6-10, GAS TO G20, NG

12 | 5025371

CONV KIT, 7-20, GAS TO 625, LOW CAL NG

13 | 5025372

CONV KIT, 20-10, GAS TO G20, NG

14 | 5025375

CONV KIT,10-20 & 20-20, GAS TO G25, LOW CAL NG

15 | 5025376

CONV KIT, 10-20 & 20-20, GAS TO G31, PROPANE

16 | 5025377

CONV KIT, 10-20 & 20-20, GAS TO G30, BUTANE

17 | SRV-20058

SERVICE DOC, CONVERTING GAS (provided with all kits)

18 | OR-35874

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 4.60mm

19 | OR-36626

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 2.75mm

21| OR-35876

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 2.60mm

22 | OR-36628

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 4.20mm

24 | OR-35877

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 4.00mm

25 | OR-36007

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 6.00mm

26 | OR-35878

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 4.10mm

27 | OR-35943

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 5.70mm

28 | OR-36625

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 3.75mm

29 | OR-36006

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 6.30mm

30 | OR-36627

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 5.55mm

31 ] OR-36207

ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 6.40mm

32 | 1013843

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 14MM

33 | 1015075

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 23MM

34 | 1015076

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 24MM

35 | 1015074

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 18MM

36 | 1014619

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 17MM

37 | 1013845

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 22MM

38 | 1012817

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 25MM

39 | 1015076

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 24MM

40 | 1013844

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 21MM

41 ] 1013843

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 14MM

42 | 1012504

PLATE, RESTRICTOR COMBI, 20MM

43 | LA-26349

LABEL,LAMINATE OVER SERIAL PLT

44 | LA-39481

LABEL, CONVERT TO NATURAL GAS

45 | LA-39482

LABEL, CONVERT TO PROPANE GAS

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Parts Manual =« MN-48279

Rev 3

?

03/24



Gas Valve Orifices

Part No. Description

OR-35943 | ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 5.70mm
OR-36625 | ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 3.75mm
OR-36627 | ORIFICE, GAS VALVE DISC 5.55mm

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
27



Plumbing and Hoses, 7-20

T

o

Part No. Description

HO-27892 | HOSE, 0.875" ID, PUMP/COND
CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM
PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"
CM-46927 | EAR CLAMP, PINCH, 9 mm BAND
HO-22255 | HOSE, 0.5" ID, SHOWER REEL
CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2",

CM-47212 | EAR CLAMP, PINCH, 9mm BAND
HO-22255 | HOSE, 0.5" ID, Y4 01

CM-38394 | CLAMP, WORM GEAR, LINED
HO-35321 | HOSE, 2" ID, COND EXHAUST
HO-22116 | FITTING, ELBOW, 90 DEG.,
HO-37289 | HOSE, 50mm ID, BRWN VENT HORIZ
HO-35321 | HOSE, 50mm ID, UPPER BR. VENT
FT-36445 | FITTING, SST, U-SHAPE
HO-22255 | HOSE, 0.5"ID,Y4 02

HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5" ID,INJECTION
5017171 ASSEMBLY, WATER MANIFOLD
HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5" 1D, Y1, LOOP
HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5"ID, Y3

HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5" ID,B5

HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5"ID, Y2

CM-47212 | EAR CLAMP, PINCH, 9 mm BAND

2}
<

@ |N[o|lu]|dlw N>

(o]

~
o

=y
Y

Y
N

Y
w

N
S

= %
[é;]

-
o]

-
-

=it
(o]

—
©0

N
o

N
=

N
N

Nl=l=l=al=al=al=]=]=lm e lnla o=l ]l ]l |w]=

5036421_0

ALTO-SHAAM.
28

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Grease Collection Package (no grease collection)

ID

Part No.

Description

100

CM-47399

CLAMP, RESISTANT PINCH

101

CP-47400

CAP, VINYL, FLEXIBLE, .875 ID

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual

= MN-48279

= Rev3

2 03/24

5016316_15

ALT

-SHAAM.
29



Grease Collection Package, 120V

15 | PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2",
16 | PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"
17 | MO-35262 | PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 110V
@ 18 | 5015109 BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING
@ 19 | WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK
20 | HO-27892 | HOSE, ©7/8", 3.0" LG, FDAAPVD
21| CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | NU-23809 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5 6
2 | 8C-47718 [ SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 5
3 | 1015416 BRACKET, GC HOSES 1
4 | 5015021 GREASE CONTAINER ASSEMBLY 1
5 | FT-35081 [ FITTING, STD UNION 3/4" NPT 1
6 | VA-29814 | VALVE, BALL, 3/4" NPT, BRASS 1
7 | CM-29301 [ CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM 1
8 | HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5"ID, GC 1
9 | 8C-22753 [ SCREW, M8 SS RND SHLDR 2
10 | 1015428 BRACKET, GC HOSE 1
e 11 | BU-22204 | BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE 1
12 | CM-35981 | LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED | 1
13 | BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 1
w/@ 14 | CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM 2
1
q
1
1
2
1
3

5034001_2

ALTO-SHAAM.
30

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Grease Collection Package, 120V Mobile (7-20, 10-20)

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Parts Manual

MN-48279

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5015021 GREASE CONTAINER ASSY 1 12 | HO-27892 | HOSE, 3.525" TANK GREASE DRAIN 1

2 | 8C-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR 2 13 | CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM &

3 | 1017233 BRACKET, GC, MOBILE BASE 1 14 | 8C-22307 | SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD 2

4 | BU-22204 | BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE 1 15 | WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK 2

5 | 8C-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 4 16 | MO-35262 | PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 110V 1

6 | 1016830 GC HOLDER, CTC/CTP 1 17 | 5015109 BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING 1

7 | NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5 2 18 | BU-3378 11/8" SNAP BUSHING 1

8 | HO-28790 | HOSE, SILICONE, 115" 1 19 | CM-35981 | LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED | 1

9 | CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM 2 20 | 8C-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS 1
10 | PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2", 1 21 | NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4 1

11 | PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2" 1

5034896_0
Rev3 . 03/24 ALTO-SHAAM.

?

31



Grease Collection Package, 230V Mobile (7-20, 10-20)

- ®
v S

\./

77
-

I
/. 4

o

Part No.

Description

Qty

5015021

GREASE CONTAINER, AUX DWG

FT-35081

FITTING, STD UNION 3/4" NPT

VA-29814

VALVE, BALL, 3/4" NPT, BRASS

CM-29301

CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

SC-22753

SCREW, M6 §S RND SHLDR

BU-22204

BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE

1017233

BRACKET, GC, MOBILE BASE

N~ ]lwIN|—=

HO-28790

HOSE, SILICONE, 115"

©

CM-35981

LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED

=
o

SC-37702

SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS

N
Y

NU-26866

NUT, HEX INSERT M4

N
N

BU-3378

1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

N
w

HO-27892

HOSE, 3.525", TANK GREASE DRAIN

-
N

PB-29289

REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"

N
ol

W§-22301

WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK

-
(=2}

5015109

BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING

N
~

SC-22307

SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD

N
o]

MO-35160

PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 220V

-
©

CM-29037

CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM

N
(=]

PB-29489

COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2",

N
=

CM-29301

CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

Ny
w

1016830

GC HOLDER, CTC/CTP

N
i

NU-23909

NUT, HEX INSERT M5

Ny
&3]

SC-47718

SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

Ny
o3}

FT-35203

FITTING, 1/2" BARB TO 3/4" NPT ADAPTOR

N G FNCY PN O} (N XY S FCY) PG [NCY) S Y (N NS IR RS DI DN DN Y] Y D) ) DN

5034887_0

ALT
32

-SHAAM.

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3




Grease Collection Package, 208-240V

o

Part No.

Description

Qty

NU-23909

NUT, HEX INSERT M5

SC-47718

SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

1015416

BRACKET, GC HOSES

5015021

GREASE CONTAINER, AUX DWG

SC-22753

SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR

1015428

BRACKET, GC HOSE

BU-22204

BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE

N[N

HO-28790

HOSE, 0.5"ID, GC

©

CM-35981

LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED

=X
o

BU-3378

11/8" SNAP BUSHING

-
=N

PB-29289

REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"

==
N

SC-22307

SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD

-
w

CM-29037

CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM

N
N

HO-27892

HOSE, @7/8", 3.0" LG, FDAAPVD

-
[é)]

MO-35160

PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 220V

=
[

WS-22301

WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK

-
~

5015109

BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING

=
o]

PB-29489

COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2",

=3
0

CM-29301

CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

[\CY SN PN FCY) RGN N PN NG [P (EFQN DEPQS JERG DIRQY BN I NCY) NG NG PTG

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens = Parts Manual

= MN-48279

= Rev3 » 03/24

50347271

ALTO-SHAAM.

33



Grease Collection Package, Stack, 110-120V (SM-SM, LG-LG)

ALTO-SHAAM.
34

< =

SO

\!_;
=

Gt
7
(A>T

e

\
J

&

4

g

Part No.

Description

Qty

5015021

GREASE CONTAINER ASSY

BU-22204

BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE

1015536

BRACKET, HOSE GC 7-20

SC-22753

SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR

HO-28790

HOSE, 0.5" 1D, GC,STACKED, 139"

CM-35981

LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED

SC-37702

SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS

N[l |lw|IN]|>

NU-26866

NUT, HEX INSERT M4

©

BU-3378

11/8" SNAP BUSHING

=
o

CM-29301

CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

N
=N

PB-29489

COUPLER, 1/2"TO 1/2",

=5
N

PB-29289

REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"

-
w

SC-22307

SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD

=
N

NU-23909

NUT, HEX INSERT M5

e
4]

SC-47718

SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

=
[}

5015109

BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING

=N
~

1013320

BRACKET, MOUNTING

e
o]

MO-35262

PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 110V

=
©0

WS-22301

WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK

N
o

HO-27892

HOSE, @7/8", 3.0" LG, FDAAPVD

N
-

CM-29037

CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM

wl=Inl=]=]=laloln]l=]=Inl=Inl=ml=-n]=-]-]-

N
N

1015416

BRACKET, GC HOSES

—

5034922 0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279

= Rev 3



Grease Collection Package, Stack, 110-120V (SM-LG)
(19)
,’*‘ o

Part No. Description Qty
5015021 GREASE CONTAINER ASSY

BU-22204 | BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE
1015539 BRACKET, HOSE, GC 6-10

SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR
HO-28790 | HOSE,0.5" ID,GC,LG/SM STK, 139"
CM-35981 | LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED
NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4

SC-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS

BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2",

PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"

MO-35262 | PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 110V

5015109 BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING
HO-27892 | HOSE, @7/8", 3.0" LG, FDAAPVD
CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM

NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5

SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

1015416 BRACKET, GC HOSES

WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK

SC-22307 | SCREW M4.8 X 18mm PHIL PAN HEAD

L]
@)X
S o
(&)

Wl |~V |wIN]|=

=
o

N
i

=y
N

N
w

N
N

=
(4]

=
[o>]

-
~

-
oo

-
©0

N
o

il lalslwl=]=l=]=]=Inl=]=]|n]=2]|=In]=|=]|=

N
-

N ] 5 5034926 0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
35



Grease Collection Package, Stack, 208-240V (SM-SM, LG-LG)

Part No. Description Qty
5015021 GREASE CONTAINER,ASSEMBLY 1
1015416 BRACKET, GC HOSES 1
NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5 2
SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 4
1015536 BRACKET, HOSE GC 7-20 1
BU-22204 | BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE 1
NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5 2
HO-28790 | HOSE, 0.5" ID, GC,STACKED, 139" 1
BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 1
CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM 3
WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK 2
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1

HO-27892 | HOSE, @7/8", 3.0" LG, FDAAPVD
SC-22307 | SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD
MO-35160 | PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 220V

5015109 BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING
PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"

PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2",

CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM

CM-35981 | LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED
SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR

8C-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS

5034925_1

ALTO-SHAAM.
36

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Grease Collection Package, Stack, 208-240V (SM-LG)

Description Qty
5015021 GREASE CONTAINER ASSY 1
BU-22204 | BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE 1
1015539 BRACKET, HOSE, GC 6-10 1
SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR 2
HO-28790 | HOSE,0.5" ID,GC,LG/SM STK,139" 1
1015416 BRACKET, GC HOSES 1
SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 4
NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5 4
CM-35981 | LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED | 1
10 | SC-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS 1
11 | BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 1
12 | CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM 2
1
3
2
1
2
1
1
2
1
1

Ol |N|O|JO||lw|N]~

13 | PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2"

14 | CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM

15 | NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4

16 | HO-27892 | HOSE, ©7/8", 3.0" LG, FDAAPVD

17 | WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK

18 | 5015109 BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING
19 | MO-35160 | PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 220V

’_’_J 20 [ 8C-22307 | SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD
] \\ 21 | PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2"TO 1/2",

|
% ] J 503493

0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
37



Grease Collection Package, 120V (7-20 & 10-10)

L—

ALT
38

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5015021 GREASE CONTAINER ASSY 1 12 | HO-27892 | HOSE, 3.525", TANK GREASE DRAIN 1
2 | SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 8S RND SHLDR 2 13 | CM-29037 | CLAMP, HOSE, 32MM 3
3 1017233 BRACKET, GC, MOBILE BASE 1 14 | SC-22307 | SCREW M4.8 X 16mm PHIL PAN HEAD | 2
4 | BU-22204 | BUSHING, SOCKET, MEMBRANE 1 15 | WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK 2
5 | SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS 4 16 | MO-35262 | PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 110V 1
6 | 1016830 GC HOLDER, CTC/CTP 1 17 | 5015109 | BRACKET ASSY, MOTOR MOUNTING 1
7 | NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5 2 18 | BU-3378 | 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 1
8 | HO-28790 | HOSE, SILICONE, 115" 1 19 | CM-35981 | LOOP CLAMP, SURE-GRIP CUSHIONED | 1
9 | CM-29301 | CLAMP, HOSE, 23MM 2 20 | 8C-37702 | SCREW, M4 X 12MM SEMS 1
10 | PB-29489 | COUPLER, 1/2" TO 1/2", 1 21 | NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4 1
11 | PB-29289 | REDUCER, 7/8"X1/2" 1

-SHAAM.

5034896_0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

?

03/24



Hose Package, Liquid Soap Injection, 7-20

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | HO-37315 | HOSE, 1/4" ID, OUTLET 1
2 | CM-46802 | CLAMP,EAR,PINCH,9/32" BAND | 6
3 | FT-46342 | CONNECTOR, PLASTIC 1/4" 2
4 | HO-37315 | HOSE, 1/4" ID, INLET 1
5 | 1015799 BRACKET,HOSE GUIDE 1
6 | BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
a
5016807 10
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

39



Liquid Cleaning Package, Alto-Shaam

=

Part No. Description Qty
1017315 BRKT, LIQUID CLEANER

CP-46870 | DISPENSING CAP,38MM

CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT
FU-33184 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V

FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES
NU-36319 | NUT, M4, KEPS, ZINC PLATED

MO-47964 | PUMP,LIQUID CLEANER,12VDC

NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5

SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS

PG-25536 | 5/8" HOLE PLUG

SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR

FT-36208 | FITTING, BARB

BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK

o|~N|o|o|A|w N

©

-
o

N
4

=
N

&

N NG [N N (N PCY FCY) S ) N (N BN BN

-
N

5035090_1

ALTO-SHAAM.
40

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Liquid Cleaning Package, Tabletop (Ecolab)

o

Part No. Description Qty
FT-36208 | FITTING, BARB, 1/4" X 1/4" NFPT
BU-3007 [ 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK
1017315 BRKT, LIQUID CLEANER
CP-35082 | DISPENSING CAP, LIQ CLEANER
CR-34639 [ CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT
CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE
FU-33184 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V
FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES
SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR
0 | PG-25536 | 5/8" HOLE PLUG
11 | NU-36319 | NUT, M4, KEPS, ZINC PLATED
12 | MO-47964 | PUMPLIQUID CLEANER,12VDC
13 | 8C-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS
@ 14 | NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5
15 | 8C-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS

2ol |N|o|O|~|lwIN]|=

Slwlwlaln]lalnl=l=]=]=]=]=2]=2]=

5035016_1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
41



Liquid Cleaning Package, 120V (Ecolab)

o

Part No. Description Qty
FT-36208 | FITTING, BARB, 1/4" X 1/4" NFPT

BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK

1017315 BRKT, LIQUID CLEANER

CP-35082 | DISPENSING CAP, LIQ CLEANER

SC-22753 | SCREW, M6 SS RND SHLDR

CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT
CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE
FU-33184 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 2 AMP, 250V

FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES
PG-25536 | 5/8" HOLE PLUG

NU-36319 | NUT, M4, KEPS, ZINC PLATED

SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS

NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5

SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

15 | MO-47964 | PUMP,LIQUID CLEANER,12VDC

N |a|~lw]IN]—

©

®

=y
sy

=
N

ol
lw

RN Y FOCY [N NG NG DN DN N N BN P NG DN N

5033891_1

ALTO-SHAAM.
42

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



No Liquid Soap Injection Package

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24

ID | Part No. Description Qty

1 | PG-25536 | 5/8" HOLE PLUG 1

2 | PG-29895 | NPT PIPE PLUG, HEX HEAD, 1/4" | 1
ALT

5016317_17

-SHAAM.
43



Service Kit, Tank Sensor, Tabletop

Part No. Description
1 | 5035215 KIT, SERVICE, TANK SENSOR

2 | SN-47905 | SENSOR, J-TYPE THERMISTOR
3 | GS-46269 | WASHER, SEALING RUBBER, 1/4
4

CB-47046 | CABLE HARNESS,CAVITY LIGHT,66"

5035215_0

ALTO-SHAAM.
44

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Service Kit, N6 Temperature Sensor

Part No. Description

PR-46933 | PROBE, 100 OHM, 110" WIRE,
NU-35846 | NUT, KEPS, M3X0.5, SS
GS-39145 | GASKET, THERMOCOUPLE SEAL

5035208_1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
45



Service Kit, Pro, Ampire Display

ALT
46

-SHAAM.

i / 1037388

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1| SRV-20201 | SERVICE DOC, LCD DISPLAY 1
2 | TA-46816 1/2" VHB TAPE,1mm THK 4
3 | CL-38422 [ RETAINER WIRE,SQUARE,PUSH IN 4
4 | 1037388 BRKT,MOUNTING,CNTRL, AMPIRE 1
5 | TM-34881 [ TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
6 | CC-39975 [ BOARD,ON/OFF BUTTON,PCAP 1
7 | 5036053 ASSY,GLASS W/ 10.1" LCD,AMPIRE 1
8 | GS-23622 | GASKET,EPDM FOAM,3.75 FT LONG 1
9 | CB-39912 [ CABLE,PCAP 1
10 | CB-46664 | CABLE, LVDS & BL, AMPIRE 1
11 | TA-46558 | TAPE,SHIELDING,COND., 2" LONG 1
12 | CC-46559 | ANTENNA, WIFI CONTROL 1
13 | CB-34917 | CABLE,ON-OFF/BOARD, TOUCH (not shown) | 1
(19
5036055_0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens = Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3

03/24



Service Kit, Pro, Tianma Display

1D | Part No. Description

1 | 5035213R | KIT,SERVICE,PRO TIANMA DISPLAY
2 | SRV-20201 | SERVICE DOC, LCD DISPLAY

3 | €C-39975 | BOARD,ON/OFF BUTTON,PCAP

4 | 5032383 ASSY,GLASS W/ 10.1" LCD

5 | CB-47994 | CABLE,MICRO USB,TOUCH,LCD - IB
6 | CB-47990 | CABLE, LVDS & BL

7 | CB-34917 | CABLE,ON-OFF/BOARD,TOUCH

8 | GS-23622 | GASKET,EPDM FOAM,3.75 FT LONG
9 | CC-46559 | ANTENNA, WIFI CONTROL

10 | TA-46558 TAPE,SHIELDING,COND., 2" LONG
11 | CL-38422 RETAINER,WIRE,SQUARE,PUSH IN
12 | TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE

5035213_2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

Parts Manual

MN-48279

Rev 3

?

03/24

ALTO-SHAAM.

47



Service Kit, Classic Display

ALT
48

-SHAAM.

o

Part No.

Description

TM-34881

TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE

5035864

SVCKIT, INTERFACE BOARD

NU-39735

NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

CC-48185

CONTROL, CARD W/ FILE SYSTEM,

SP-33902

SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD

CL-38422

RETAINER,WIRE,SQUARE,PUSH IN

NU-35846

NUT, KEPS, M3X0.5, SS

BU-25094

BUSHING,*CT,ML,BRASS,DISTANCE

CC-36871

BOARD, ON/OFF, ONE BUTTON

2lole|N|jo|o|Ajw N>

0 | 5035214

SVC KIT, CLASSIC DISPLAY

11 | TA-46816

1/2" VHB TAPE,1mm THK,10" LG

12 | GS-23622

GASKET,EPDM FOAM,3.75 FT LONG

13 | PE-47629

PANEL,OVERLAY

14 | 5033263

CONTROL,WELDMENT

15 | TA-37219

TAPE,.375" W X 0.032" X 16.25"

16 | TA-46558

TAPE,SHIELDING,COND., 2" LONG

5033266_5

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual s« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Service Kit, Control Board, DC

,—%‘r‘] Ei’

s

FEEEEEE

ID | Part No. Description Qty
0 | 5035209 KIT,SERVICE,CONTROL BOARD,DC | 1
1 | SRV-20200 | SERVICE DOC, CB, RB, REPLACE 1
2 | NU-39735 [ NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON 3
3 | NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S 1
4 | SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD 3
5 | CC-47035 | CONTROL BOARD,COMBI,W/FIRM, |1

5035209 0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

49



Service Kit, Relay Board, AC

TS . ID | Part No. Description Qty
A 1 | 5035217 KIT, SERVICE, RELAY BOARD,AC | 1
\\ 2 | BA-47362 BOARD, RELAY 1
‘ 3 | SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD 4
\ 4 | NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON 4
| 5 | SRV-20200 | SERVICE DOC, CB, RB, REPLACE | 1
\
\
T
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
l
\
\
5035217 0

ALTO-SHAAM.
50

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Service Kit, Option Board, AC/DC

ID | Part No. Description

1 | 5033966R | KIT,SERVICE,OPTION BOARD,AC/DC
2 | SRV-20202 | SERVICE DOC, OPTION BOARD

3 | BA-47405 BOARD, OPTION

4 | TM-47676 | TERMINAL, 8 POS, GREEN

5 | TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

5033966_1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
51



Service Kit, IB/Wifi Antenna, DC (Pro)

ALT
52

-SHAAM.

i)

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5035863 KIT,SERVICE, IB/WIFI ANTENNA,DC 1
2 | SRV-20208 | SERVICE DOC, IB REPLACEMENT 1
3 | CC-46559 | ANTENNA, WIFI CONTROL 1
4 | CC-48184R | CONTROL,CARD WITH FILE SYSTEM | 1
5 | 5034031 SVC KIT, INTERFACE BOARD 1
6 | NU-39735 | NUTHEX,6-32,NYLON 4
7 | SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD 4

5035863_0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Service Kit, IB, DC (Classic)

T
M \ ID | Part No. Description Qty
T i 1 | 5035864 KIT,.SERVICE,IB,DC 1
T ‘/® 2 | SRV-20208 | SERVICE DOC, IB REPLACEMENT 1
| 3 | CC-48185R | CONTROL,CARD WITH FILE SYSTEM | 1
| 4 | CC-48041 [ BOARD,INTERFACE,VARIOUS 1
| 5 | SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD 4
i 6 | NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON 4
|
|
l
\
|
|
\
\
|
5035864 0
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

53



Service Kit, IB/Wifi Antenna, DC (Pro)

ALT
54

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5035863 KIT,SERVICE, IB/WIFI ANTENNA,DC 1
2 | SRV-20208 | SERVICE DOC, IB REPLACEMENT i
3 | CC-46559 | ANTENNA, WIFI CONTROL 1
4 | CC-48184R | CONTROL,CARD WITH FILE SYSTEM | 1
5 | 5034031 SVC KIT, INTERFACE BOARD 1
6 | NU-39735 | NUTHEX,8-32,NYLON 4
7 | SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD 4

|

\

3

\

|

\

|

\

|

|

I

\

4

\

|

l

50358630

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Control Assembly, DX, 10.1” Ampire

\ ~
ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | SRV-20201 | SERVICE DOC, LCD DISPLAY 1
2 | TA-46816 1/2" VHB TAPE,1mm THK 4
3 | CL-38422 RETAINER,WIRE,SQUARE,PUSH IN 4
4 | 1037388 BRKT,MOUNTING,CNTRL, AMPIRE 1
5 | TM-34881 TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE 1
6 | CC-39975 | BOARD,ON/OFF BUTTON,PCAP 1
7 | 5036053 ASSY,GLASS W/ 10.1" LCD,AMPIRE 1
8 | GS-23622 | GASKET,EPDM FOAM,3.75 FT LONG 1
9 | CB-39912 | CABLE,PCAP 1
10 | CB-46664 | CABLE, LVDS & BL, AMPIRE 1
11 | TA-46558 TAPE,SHIELDING,COND., 2" LONG 1
12 | CC-46559 | ANTENNA, WIFI CONTROL 1
g 13 | CB-34917 | CABLE,ON-OFF/BOARD,TOUCH (not shown) | 1
o)
N §
i)
= (19
L
i e |
5036055 0
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

55



Control Assembly, Classic

ID | Part No. Description Qty
0 | 5035214R | KIT,SERVICE,CLASSIC DISPLAY 1
1 | SRV-20201 | SERVICE DOC, LCD DISPLAY 1
2 | TM-34881 | TERMINAL, 3.5MM PLUGGABLE, 4 POLE | 1
3 | NU-35846 | NUT, KEPS, M3X0.5, S8S 2
4 | BU-25094 | BUSHING,*CT,ML,BRASS,DISTANCE 2
5 | CC-36871 | BOARD, ON/OFF, ONE BUTTON 1
6 | 5033267 ASSY, DISPLAY, LCD, TOUCH 7" 1
7 | PE-47629 | PANEL,OVERLAY 1
8 | CB-34817 | CABLE,ON-OFF/BOARD, TOUCH 1
9 | CB-47574 | CABLE, LVDS & BL 1
10 | CB-47644 | CABLE,MICRO USB,TOUCH,LCD - IB 1
11 | TA-46558 | TAPE,SHIELDING,COND., 2" LONG 1
12 | GS-23622 | GASKET,EPDM FOAM,3.75 FT LONG 1
13 | 5033263 CONTROL,WELDMENT 1
14 | CL-38422 | RETAINER, WIRE,SQUARE,PUSH IN 4
H\
(19
5035214 2

ALTO-SHAAM.
56

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH, Tabletop SX

=]

Part No. Description

5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY

5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS
FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm
CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER

CB-47421 | CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB

CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER

SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN

TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE
FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING,5x20MM
CR-34639 [ CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT
FU-46554 | FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING 5x20MM
12 | FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES
13 | CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

2}
&

N O |||

<]

o

N INCY YUY S S URCY [2) ES) N) ( (N O

A oEloH

3 00600000000/71006

_ﬂ
C 000000 00000=:000

5034971_2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
57



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH, Tabletop SX—Relay Board Detail

i ===

I | O ©° g B4

51

Part No. Description

CB-47421 | CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CC-47035 | CONTROL BOARD W/FIRMWARE
CR-4694 CONNECTOR, 8 POS,

BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING
TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN
TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN
TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN
SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN
WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S
WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK
NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4

SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN
TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN
TM-47579 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN
NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG
TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
TM-47674 | TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN

2
<

e e A
4

o

w[N|o|o|A]lwIN]—=

©0

Q

o

N

w

S

(&)

o

N

@

©

N
o

N
-

N
N

N
w

N
FN

JEG) Q) QN NG DG RGN QY B B (P () (e (R FC<Y S 1S 1S S IS (A (P T (N (PG I

N
w

5034971DV1_2

ALTO-SHAAM.
58

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH, Tabletop SX—Panel Detail

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
. 2 | CN47697 | CONTACTOR,240V,32A SCREW 2
i 3 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 5
° B 4 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
L] 5 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
B 6 6 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
E— = 7 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A.8 PINS 1
8 | FI-33990 | EMIFILTER 3
@ 9 | CN-3731 | CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 1
f’/u 10 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
4 11 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
A A 12 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
o o L L\ﬁ\_ﬁ 13 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
. = el[@ 14 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1
P o[[e] 15 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
L2 — 16 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7
17 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
18 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
19 | TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
20 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL, 4mm BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR | 1
21 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL 4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR | 2
22 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1
o . 23 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6
24 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5
25 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1
26 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V 1
@ 27 | TM-47407 | CONNECTOR,CROSS, 2-POLE,16MM | 3
28 | TM-47406 | TERMINAL, 16mm, 125A, 800V 6
&
= -
@ :‘\l\ ° °
[} @ 2
Jusm
‘HLW - QW'QL - ;
S 2) & Z) @) & 5034971DV2 2
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

59



EElectrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 1PH, DX Tabletop

ALT
60

YW I LATED
s sow: sciow:

ey B HoRED

-SHAAM.

=

Part No.

Description Qty

FA-3568

FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1

5034207

PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1

5033455

RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY 1

CL-47555

PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 14

F1-33225

FILTER,LINE,115/250V,50/60HZ

SC-37701

SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS

CR-34639

CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT

FU-47934

FU-36762

IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES

FU-46554

FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING,

=l=sjlolo(N[o|jalsjwiNn]=

=10

CR-36843

1
2
1
FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
2
1
1

CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

00090000000 =gdlig

00000006000 O

5034648_3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

?

03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 1PH, DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

o

Part No. Description Qty
TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

TM-47674 | TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN
TM-47579 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING
TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN
TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN
TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN
SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN
WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK
WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON
SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN
TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN
SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG
NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

Ol |N|D|O|~|lwIN]=

=
o

-
N

o
N

=N
w

=5
~

-
[&)]

-
(]

-
~

Y
(o]

-
©

N
(=]

N
=

N
N

alalalalmlm,lNINIMIMIN]Imlmlmlmlm]mlm]m]m]m]—m]-

N
w

5034648DV1_3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
61



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 1PH, DX Tabletop—Panel Detail

ALT
62

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE | 1
2 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
3 | BA-39795 | BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE, 1
4 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2
5 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
6 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
7 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
8 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
9 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
10 | FI-33990 | EMI FILTER 3
11 | CN-3731 | CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
12 | TM-36352 | CROSS CONNECTOR WITH SCREWS 2
13 | TM-36351 | TERMINAL FEED THROUGH BLOCK 4
14 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
15 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 2
16 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
17 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1
18 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 3
19 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5
20 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6
21 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
22 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1
23 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 1
24 | TM-395768 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7
25 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR 1
26 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
27 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
28 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V 1

5034648DV2_3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH DX Tabletop
AH h

( ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | CB-47421 | CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB 1
2 | BU-3378 | 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 1
3 | FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
4 | SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN 2
P 5 | 5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY 1
@ %“ﬁﬁm’f w 6 | CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 13
T e 7 | SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS 2
i 8 | FI-33225 | FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
5 9 | 5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
10 | FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
- 11 | FU-36762 [ IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES | 2
A @ 12 | CR-34639 [ CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 2
B . . 13 | FU-46554 [ FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
E I;J 14 | CR-36843 [ CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE 1
- p 15 | WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 2
ﬁ % 16 | WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 2
—= |@]
PN %
8]
. g )
.
0
® 6|86 |® [©]
O U0 U © 2
EIEIEIEIEIEE = =
L 05 Sisisism s mteiin
.. - 3
HEHEEEE SEoE 00 00n 28000
o O g %
5033740 7
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

63



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

o

Part No. Description Qty
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN
TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN
TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN
SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CR-46951 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, BLUE
CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
NU-2361 | NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG

N[ |a|A]|eIN]—

©

-
o

N
e

N
N

e\aeeeeeeHeeeeeeepeeeeee - _ ]
S — | E——C——— — ) (O} % B > ‘ @
b” - \ \ w==r

N
w

Al
2
%

slal=l=al=al=]=l=]=]=lN]=m]=]=N]=]=]-

[=d
% = %é JELE 14 | TM47577 [ TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN
= Ief) |52 15 | TM47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN
@/gg e j 16 | TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN
& = 17 | BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY
%i = r 18 | TM47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
4 -
.l ite
3 i
B =<
% = L A=
& ded| O
E BLWRUPPER ~ MTR UPPER
sl

©

5033740DV1_7

ALT -SH‘ \/ ‘M' Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24
64



Electrical Chassis, E, 208-240V 3PH DX Tabletop—Panel Detail

8as

BHOE®
. (1) 5 -
ijs © ®_ g %
il ®HERE® L® °©
& . B 13
a |
O—0_HF2IT° - —
_ &
.
® ® 14 s e
P - % 3
o ik
1 ® 2
[57)
A
ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR 1 19 | TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
2 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1 20 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL ,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 2
3 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 21 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7
4 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1 22 | CN-3731 | CONTACTOR, 50 AMP &
5 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 23 | FI-33990 | EMI FILTER 3
6 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 24 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
7 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 3 25 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
8 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V 1 26 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
9 | TM-47406 | TERMINAL, 16mm, 125A, 800V 6 27 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2
10 | TM-47407 | CONNECTOR,CROSS, 2-POLE,16MM 3 28 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
11 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3 29 | SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS 2
12 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 30 | TM-34904 | TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
13 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1 31 | BA-39795 | BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE, 1
14 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1 32 | CB-39798 | CABLE, CONVERSION, CB TO VFD 1
15 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1 33 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
16 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5 34 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE | 1
17 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1 35 | $C-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN 2
18 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24

ALT

5033740DV2_7

-SHAAM.
65



Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V DX 6-10/10-10/7-20

ALT
66

2

Fespea]

ZTTTEE
EREaEnEy ©
)
G aEaaa seaasase)
1]

EEEEEEEEEE

-
=

-SHAAM.

H=====T= A=

n
-

1

@

& &~
[Spp——| B

@ %_@.

-® & @

=
ID | Part No. Description Qty
3 1 | CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER J
2 | CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 14
3 [ 5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY i
4 | FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
5 | FI-33225 | FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
6 | SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS 4
7 | NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4 2
8 | 5034207 | PANELASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
9 | CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 2
10 | FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
11 | FU-46554 | FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
12 | FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES | 2
13 | CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE 1
E
0]
5034972 3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual

= MN-48279 =« Rev 3

» 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail

o— O 5%

@_/_@ BEER HHHHHHMHHHHH“ 2022 2020

eeleebekelle

iy s s

)

[ SR Pl A )

8

e

5] )

O

o S

\
(]
e

o]
UHHHHHHHH

\

2
MG IMTE

E=IE—=T
4;\@ 5 \@

o

Part No.

Description

Qty

TM-47678

TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN

NU-39735

NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

BA-47362

BOARD, RELAY

CC-48196

CONTROL BOARD,WITH FIRMWARE

CR-46948

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN

CR-46946

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK

SP-33902

SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD

BU-3378

1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

Olo|N|o|u||wIN]|=

TM-47576

TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN

-
o

WS-22294

WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S

=N
N

WS-22300

WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK

S
N

SC-29261

SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

N
w

TM-47580

TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN

%
~

TM-47680

TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN

-
(&)]

CR-46951

CONNECTOR, 14 POS, BLUE

-
()]

CR-46952

CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN

N
~

TM-47578

TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN

s
[e]

TM-47577

TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN

N
(o]

NU-2361

NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

N
o

SP-38839

SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG

N
-

TM-47677

TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

N
N

TM-47679

TERMINAL, 4 POS, GREEN

QY JEE IR I N N PO PN O PN FOY O] 1S =N PN EN) O Ny N R P P

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens = Parts Manual

= MN-48279

= Rev3 =

03/24

ALT

5034972DV1_3

-SHAAM.
67



Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail

19 | TM-47407 | CONNECTOR,CROSS, 2-POLE,16MM
20 | TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2

21 | TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L

22 | TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3

23 | TM-33479 | TERMINALS, MARK, N

24 | CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP

25 | FI-33990 EMI FILTER

26 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A

27 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET

28 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END

29 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN,

30 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS

31 | TM-34904 | TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR
32 | BA-39795 | BOARD, VE MOTOR DRIVE,

33 | CB-39798 | CABLE, CONVERSION, CB TO VED

34 | SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

35 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN

36 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100° CLOSE
37 | SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS

38 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W

ID | Part No. Description Qty
®\7 o 1| T™M-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE
) 2 | T™M-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE
£ 3 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V
4 | T™M-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE
5 | T™M-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE
@ @ @ @ @ 6 | T™M-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm BLACK 4-CONDUCTOR
@ 7 | T™M-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING
8 | T™M-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR
9 | T™M-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER,
10 | T™M-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING
- 11 | T™M-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING
=T 12 | FU46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A
13 | T™M-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING
- 14 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V
15 | T™M-47406 | TERMINAL, 16mm, 125A, 800V
® 16 | BA47817 | TERMINAL BLOCK,"CE",COMBI
17 | FU47556 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 50A
-0 18 | T™M-3790 [ TERMINALS, MARK, 1
~O
©

A A N
Qe
YEVE

—

W
v
0

=0
o

=
o

=
e

—
5
00
EXE)E

Slaloja|v|v[v]alalalv

ROIGIC
0006

—
&

zaL

=3
GO0d
EXEYENE

OING
EHENE
vIn 7}

[ ST [N I'C] '] [ (S P PSS 1) N ) I NN (VN S (S OC) S (NN S OU (SO0 PN S (S (505 RO SN ) O (NG PR PRy P P Py P

5034972DV2_3

ALTO-SHAAM.
68

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20

o

Part No. Description Qty
CB-47421 | CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB 1
5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY 1
FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 1
5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
P
1
1
1

CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT
FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING,

FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES
CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

Ole|N||a|~lw|N]|=

e E o o
3 ; - e
o ,,i = &[®
R
P DD D®DD
I T
[ | oa| | | sa
11 11l
PODNDD O °°
Y ¢ sle 4 s
° f
alelie
° HERRBRERREE
@GD@@D@@@
|| EIEIEIEIEIER =) TeTs A [a [T IGO0
BlHIW (B[ H[H O 00090000000 " om 6
k2 [ (ke "‘ElEIEl‘ElEI' 0 00000000000 0
o o B g
5035261_3
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

69



Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V,SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail

B .9

o

Part No. Description

TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON
TM-47674 | TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

TM-47579 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
0 | CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
11 | TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN

12 | BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

13 | TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN

14 | TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN

15 | SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

16 | CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
17 | TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN

18 | TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN

19 | NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

20 | TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

21 | SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG

3]
<

Slo|loIN|o|o|R~|lIN]—>

NG NG NG (G PG D Y] [N N RGN DERGY I DI PGS PG I BN N AU ) N

5035261DV1_3

ALTO-SHAAM.
70

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 380-415V, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail

o

Part No. Description Qty
TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE
SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN
CN-47697 | CONTACTOR,240V,32A,SCREW
FI-33990 | EMIFILTER

FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A

TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END
BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W
RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN,

RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS

0 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET

11 | CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP

12 | FU-47556 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 50A

13 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1

14 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L

15 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2

16 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3

17 | TM-33479 | TERMINALS, MARK, N

18 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V

19 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE

20 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V

21 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR
22 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING
23 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR
24 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE

25 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER,

26 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING

27 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING
28 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING
29 | TM-47407 | CONNECTOR,CROSS, 2-POLE,16MM
30 | TM-47406 | TERMINAL, 16mm, 125A, 800V

2l |N|[o|alblwIN]|=

o|h|l=lalol=]=|=IwN]=]=]=]=]=]=|=|lw|l=lwlNmd]l=]|=]=]=lolualnx]INMIN]-

5035261DV2_3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
71



Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20

ALT
72

-SHAAM.

= ©
It HO Olo 9o ¢

ololelo|ele

m@ a)

AAAAAAAAAAAAA

00060 0000068 =lee

0000 0000000 ROO O

H

ID | Part No.

Description

CB-47421

CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB

5033455

RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY

FA-3568

FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm

CL-47555

PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER

5034207

PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS,

FU-47934

FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING,

CR-36843

CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

CR-34639

CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT

FU-46554

FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING,

slo|lo|N[o|a|lblwN|—

0 | FU-36762

IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES

5035224 2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail

o

Part No. Description Qty
TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

TM-47674 | TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN
TM-47579 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

0 | TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN

11 | TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN

12 | TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN

13 | SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

14 | WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK

15 | WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S

16 | NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

17 | SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD

18 | CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
19 | TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN

20 | TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN

21 | SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6MM LG
22 | NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

23 | TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

S2lo|lo|NIs|O|lw|N| =

alalalalalm NNl ]mlmlmlmlmlmlmm]m]-

5035224DV1_2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
73



Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, SX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail

ALT
74

Ppooooo
L ) L]

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE | 1
2 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
3 | FI-33990 | EMI FILTER 3
4 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 7
5 | CN-47697 | CONTACTOR,240V,32A,SCREW 2
6 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 5
7 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
8 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
9 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 1
10 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
11 | CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 1
12 | FU-33040 | 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG 3
13 | FU-35728 | FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1
14 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
15 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
16 | TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
17 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
18 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1
19 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5
20 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6
21 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1
22 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL 4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 2
23 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7
24 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL 4mm,BLACK 4-CONDUCTOR 1
25 | TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
26 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
27 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
28 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
29 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1
30 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V 1
31 | TM-47407 | CONNECTOR,CROSS, 2-POLE,16MM 3
32 | TM-47406 | TERMINAL, 16mm, 125A, 800V 6

5035224DV2_2

-SHAAM.

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, DX 6-10/10-10/7-20

]

Part No.

Description

5033455

RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY

FA-3568

FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm

CL-47555

PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER

5034207

PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS,

CR-34639

CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT

FU-46554

FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING,

FU-36762

IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES

= BN ool RS (F-N) (VR | \CF B

CR-36843

CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

000000 00000 0O 0

N IO ES

0 & 0

0000000000601 e©

00000000000 Bo0 0

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens = Parts Manual

= MN-48279 s Rev 3

» 03/24

ALT

5034687_3

-SHAAM.
75



Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Relay Board Detail

=}

Part No. Description Qty
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING
TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN
TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN
TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN
WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK
SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN
WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S
CR-46951 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, BLUE
CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG
TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN
TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN
TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN
TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN

o<l IaNN o> 6, | M=) WOV I \ O o

[{e]

=
(@]

=
-

=
N

-
w

=
~

-
¢;]

=
(o]

=y
~

Db %

-
oo

-
©

N
(=]

N
=

G N G RN EE N P PN 1S SN S N Y N N T BT PN PN N P

N
N

5034687DV1_3

ALTO-SHAAM.
76

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, E, 440-480V 3PH, DX 6-10/10-10/7-20—Panel Detail

[
(———pro16}o © s
15
@
@ 9 @ J 16
oiole
() ofefol (7
® ©
9 18
NO[O[©
o &
8
0
0
0
7 @Lll> = ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
sank = 19 1_| TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR _| 2 19 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1
Lo S 2 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7 20 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
= : : : 3 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR | 1 21 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
6 X - 4 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1 22 | TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
el o 5 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 23 | CN-3731 CONTACTOR, 50 AMP 3
: : g > 51 6 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 24 | FI-33990 EMI FILTER 3
5 CILE S =G 7 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 25 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
= 8 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 5 26 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
> ; = 9 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1 27 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
® 22 10 | TM-47500 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 16MM, 800V 1 28 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
11 | TM-47407 | CONNECTOR,CROSS, 2-POLE,16MM 3 29 | RL-36100 | RELAY, DPDT,12VDC 1
12 | TM-47406 | TERMINAL, 16mm, 125A, 800V 6 30 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
13 | FU-33040 | 45A, MP, CLASS G, 480V MED. TIME-LAG | 3 31 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 1
! 14 | FU-35728 | FUSE HOLDER, 60A 480V CLASS G 1 32 | BA-38796 | BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE, 1
15 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 33 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
16 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3 34 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100° CLOSE 1
17 | TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
18 | TM-3792_| TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1 5034687DV2 3
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

77



Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1PH DX Tabletop

ALT
78

o

Part No.

Description

CM-38423

ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER

-SHAAM.

5033455

RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY

FA-3599

FAN, TUBEAXIAL, 115V 70 CFM

CL-47555

PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER

5034207

PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS,

SC-37701

SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS

F1-33225

FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ

N[O |B|w|IN]|=

CR-34639

CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT

w0

FU-47934

FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING,

FU-36762

=y
o

IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES

FU-46554

-
-

FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING,

12 | CR-36843

CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

L.

oA

22, 2D\
@ Y@ e @

Q2| 22| 2D,

o f

= —j

: :

)

0000/0000600/;00©
o o 0
5

........... Als]a
00060000000 lepe

00000/000000=:000

5034523_5

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1PH DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

o

Part No.

Description

2}
<

BA-47362

BOARD, RELAY

TM-47576

TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN

CR-46948

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN

CR-46946

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK

CC-48196

CONTROL BOARD,WITH FIRMWARE

BU-3378

11/8" SNAP BUSHING

SC-29261

SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

X |IN|[O|O|bdlwIN]>

WS-22294

WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S

(<]

WS-22300

WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK

—
o

TM-47580

TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN

=y
jry

TM-47680

TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN

=
N

CR-46951

CONNECTOR, 14 POS, BLUE

-
w

CR-46952

CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN

N
N

TM-47578

TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN

2%
[4)]

TM-47577

TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN

=y
o]

NU-2361

NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

-
~

SP-38839

SPACER,M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6MM LG

oy
fos]

TM-47676

TERMINAL, 8 POS, GREEN

.
[<o]

TM-47679

TERMINAL, 4 POS, GREEN

N
o

TM-47678

TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN

N
=

SP-33902

SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD

N
N

NU-39735

NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

BN EN]| (RN NN DIEGY RGN JENQ) QY JEFN NG BIFQY DI BEEGY FNCY 1Y O N SN R RN (FOUT) JERG

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens = Parts Manual

= MN-48279

= Rev3

» 03/24

ALT

5034523DV1_5

-SHAAM.
79



Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1PH DX Tabletop—Panel Detail

ALT
80

12
QES 6T 14
SES

Q 15
QS

SES ©
QS 17

Y

S

10 @

S

o S

S
8
7

00| (ool >

) & =

wilo

Qu[®ak)

& @ >

6 . ‘W |>

() Ould

1| ((o) |

(> (o) RO

Qi &

CE

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
1| TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR 1 19 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
2 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 2 20 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
3 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 21 ] TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
4 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1 22 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7
5 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 23 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2
6 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 24 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
7 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 3 25 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
8 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1 26 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
9 | TM-47504 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 10MM, 1000V 1 27 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
10 | TM-47501 | TERMINAL, 12MM, 71A, 1000V 6 28 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 2
11 | TM-47502 | CONNECTOR, CROSS, 2-POLE, 12M 3 29 | SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS 2
12 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 1 30 | TM-34904 | TERMINAL, 3-POLE GREEN, GMVSTBR 1
13 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3 31 ] CB-39798 | CABLE, CONVERSION, CB TO VFD 1
14 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 32 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE | 1
15 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1 33 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
16 | TM-47503 | END PLATE, 12MM TERMINAL g 34 | SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN 2
17 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1 35 | BA-39795 | BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE, 1
18 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1

5034523DV2_5

-SHAAM.

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =

Parts Manual = MN-48279 &

Rev 3

?

03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 120V 1Ph, SX, Tabletop

/O

o]
] 0
SHSHS
SHEHS
SHEHS
SHOHS
SHOHS
| (SHorS Part No. Description Qty
1_| CB-47421 [ CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB 1
i 2 | 5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY 1
Ul o 3 | 5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
o 4 | CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE 1
crosdlml o e 5 | FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
e i 6 | CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 2
i ks 7 | FU-46554 | FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
S e 8 | FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES | 2
§ CimoeE 9 | CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 14
5034649_2
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

81



Electrical Cha55|s G, 120V1Ph SX, Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

ALT
82

-SHAAM.

~0O ﬁ

[

| eee&eeeerl
o i

D

E

HHHHHHHHHHHH HHHHHHHHH%
P

O
a0
[ ]

1

E

(=}

Part No.

Description

Qty

TM-47576

TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN

TM-47678

TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN

SP-33902

SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD

NU-39735

NUT,HEX,6-32, NYLON

BA-47362

BOARD, RELAY

TM-47674

TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN

TM-47579

TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN

CM-38423

ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER

CR-46948

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN

=lolw|N|o|O]|R|lw|IN]=

0 | CR-46946

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK

11 | BU-3378

1.1/8" SNAP BUSHING

12 | FA-3599

FAN, TUBEAXIAL, 115V 70 CFM

13 | WS-22300

WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK

14 | WS-22294

WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S

15 | SC-29261

SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

16 | CC-48196

CONTROL BOARD,WITH FIRMWARE

17 | CR-46952

CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN

18 | TM-47577

TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN

19 | NU-2361

NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

20 | SP-38839

SPACER,M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6MM LG

21| TM-47580

TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN

22 | TM-47680

TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN

23 | TM-47578

TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN

24 | TM-47676

TERMINAL, 8 POS, GREEN

25| TM-47679

TERMINAL, 4 POS, GREEN

[ [Py (I QY PN RN RN N I B VT 11 1) S N RS N ) ey iRy NGy AU ENU (S PRY

5034649DV1_2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

» 03/24



Electrical Chassis, G,

13

120V 1Ph, SX, Tabletop—Panel Detail

@\ 1% |
%% i ®% P im ==
ESHOISIF—@®) I =] N :
#@ _@# ) -o| | : Sl
& SHekSE—0© Ol F i
# ® ® # /@ I : gt I: :
©W—_[ESIOISIE NS JD e
} o — .
OO = . a
9 - “ L@L —(®) @\ _ _
? 0 Lﬂ% @ =
@— Bk g 2
i o ﬁ MA@W
BT o]
> | ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
: :%% 1 TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1 18 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1
> = 2 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7 19 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1
J LI 3 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL 4mm BLACK 4-CONDCTR 1 20 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
: :S : 4 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAYA-CONDUCTOR | 2 21 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, SAMP, 250V 1
Soled] 5 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 22 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
t :%% 6 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 23 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
SOl 7 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 24 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 1
5 of C 8 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 4 25 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
: :D: 9 | TM-47504 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 10MM, 1000V 1 26 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
> 10 | TM-47503 | END PLATE, 12MM TERMINAL 3 27 | CN-47698 | CONTACTOR,120V,32A, SCREW 2
4 11 | TM-47501 | TERMINAL, 12MM, 71A, 1000V 6 28 | FI-33990 EMI FILTER 2
12 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 3 29 | MO-34393 | CAPACITOR ,MOTOR 40 MFD,240VAC 1
3 13 | TM-47502 | CONNECTOR, CROSS, 2-POLE, 12M 3 30 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
14 | TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 1 31 | TT-36119 THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100° CLOSE 1
15 | TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 32 | MO-34394 | MOTOR,CAPACITOR, 20 UF, 240VAC 1
16 | TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
17 | TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
5034649DV2 2
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

83



Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 3PH, SX Tabletop

o

Part No. Description Qty
FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm
5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY

CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER

5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS,
FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES
FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V, FAST ACTING,

CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT
FU-46554 | FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING,

CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE

Wlo|N|[o|a||wIN|=
ey N FNCY NN Y P PNy iy BN

QANDNDb~ o o -
@ @ @ 2
222 AHOBA ARG Tl

21313]3](31(3 13 13(3]3%3 3X33)
o
[e] e] H H

0000 00000002000

5034655_3

ALTO-SHAAM.
84

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 3PH, SX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

o

Part No. Description Qty
TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

TM-47674 | TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN
TM-47579 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING
TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN
TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN
TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN
SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN
WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK
WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON
SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN
TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN
SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6MM LG
NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

Olv|N|o|O|~|lw|N]=

=
o

N
N

=
N

N
w

-
~

-
)]

-
(o]

N
~

-
(o]

-
©

N
(=]

N
=

N
N

alalalalmlm,lNINIMvIMIN]Im ] mlm]lmlm]mlm]=m]m]m]=m]-

N
w

5034655DV1_3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
85



Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 3PH, SX Tabletop—Panel Detail

14 | TM-47501 | TERMINAL, 12MM, 71A, 1000V
15 | TM-47502 | CONNECTOR, CROSS, 2-POLE, 12M

(=] &
s =
SIOHS 0 | oUe
16 B DoeT
SHEUES & __ S ?® 25
17 - |
SHORS )
SRS T 0 . E@D :,I;I@ﬂ
= =]
@\ @ S ® ®\ < gu o QD@‘EI
19 % -
d_\@ ® ® \\ k3 o \@
@\ @\ B
it L
O— : :
11
0
0
= Wi ||> m® &
10 a %) E n® =
oI |[(w) o= A=
() OES ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
QA= a7 @ 1 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1 16 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3
: : : i - 2 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1 17 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1
Shle=] /® 3 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1 18 | TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
: : Z § = - 4 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7 19 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1
4 Ou|@aml b= e - 5 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR 1 20 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
6 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 1 21 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
7 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 1 22 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 1
8 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 23 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
9 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 24 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
10 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 25 | CN-47697 | CONTACTOR,240V,32A, SCREW 2
11 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 5 26 | FI-33990 EMI FILTER 2
12 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1 27 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
13 | TM-47504 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 10MM, 1000V 1 28 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE | 1
6
3

5034655DV2_3

ALTO-SHAAM.
86

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 1Ph, DX, Tabletop

ElEEEE o
[= ="

a LS e [ S
ol

Lo® [E © ID_| Part No. | Description Qty
L @ 1 | CB-47421 | CABLE, HARNESS, CB TO CRB 1
® 2 | 5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL ASSY 1
@ 3 | FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
| i §§§i§ % ONaY 4 | 5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
gg ik, !gis iy 5 | CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE 1
° % :5§i§§ 6 | FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
. OF § E i§§§ o 7 | CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 2
L ® 8 | FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES | 2
5 e T ] i 9 | FU-46554 | FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
10 | FI-33225 | FILTER LINE 115/250V 50/60HZ 1
11 | SC-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8MM SEMS 4

12 | CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 13
5035238 2
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

87



Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 1Ph, DX, Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

[
e
X
IR
IR
IR
X
IR
IEx
IEX

Goas

o ol

HYHHH @/

-
in

g@ IRREAERH
;
&

[
[
[
[
[
U
@]
O
a
[
[
[l
[
HHEE

(c ‘: mﬁ'ﬁfﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ EEEEEEEE
‘ / ! e
& @5 > G

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty

1 SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD 7 13 | WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S 2

2 | NU-39735 [ NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON 7 14 | WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK 2

3 | TM-47679 | TERMINAL, 4 POS, GREEN 1 15 | TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN 1

4 | TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN 3 16 | TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN 1

5 | TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN 1 17 | CR-46951 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, BLUE 1

6 | BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY 1 18 | CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN 1

7 | CC-48196 | CONTROL BOARD,WITH FIRMWARE | 1 19 | TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN 1

8 | CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER 1 20 | TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN 1

9 | CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN 1 21 | NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S 1

10 | CR46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK 1 22 | SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6MM LG 1

11 | BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 1 23 | TM-47676 | TERMINAL, 8 POS, GREEN 1

12 | SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN 2 5035238DV1 2

ALT -SHAAM' Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24

88



Electrical Chassis, G, 208-240V 1Ph, DX, Tabletop—Panel Detail

INT
l®

A A AN
O CZZo
YEYE

=2
5 O[>
) W, @
: : : ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
4 A5 1 TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK 4-CONDUCTOR | 1 17 | TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1
Ol 2 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR |2 18 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
: : : 3 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 19 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
3 ~O@h= 4 | TM-38575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 20 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1
Ll 5 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 21 | TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
N bw = Tl 6 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 3 22 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7
7 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1 23 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
8 | TM-47504 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 10MM, 1000V 1 24 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2
9 | TM-47501 | TERMINAL, 12MM, 71A, 1000V 6 25 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
10 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5 26 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
11 | TM-47502 | CONNECTOR, CROSS, 2-POLE, 12M 3 27 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
12 | TM-3790 TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 28 | BA-39795 | BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE, 1
13 | TM-3791 TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1 29 | 8C-37701 | SCREW, M4 X 8BMM SEMS 2
14 | TM-3788 TERMINALS, MARK, L 3 30 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100° CLOSE 1
15 | TM-3792 TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1 31 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
16 | TM-47503 | END PLATE, 12MM TERMINAL 3

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24

ALT

5035238DV2_2

-SHAAM.
89



Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, SX Tabletop

(-]
ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY 1
2 | 5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
3 | CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 14
4 | CR-34639 | CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 1
5 | FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
6 | FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES | 1
7 | FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm 1
[ |2
o] 9 L
B
D222\ 2.2\~ o =l < Hedo
N el [ele[ele[ele — 2
Q|| 22| 22|22, e T aad Vs &
RN AR 0 000006800006 ofi©e
Q 0 H E
5035266 _2

ALTO-SHAAM.
90

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, SX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

=}

Part No.

Description

Qty

TM-47678

TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN

BA-47362

BOARD, RELAY

TM-47674

TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN

TM-47579

TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN

CM-38423

ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER

CR-46948

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN

BA-46624

COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL

[N~ IN]=

CR-46946

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK

[<e]

BU-3378

1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING

-
(@]

TM-47576

TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN

-
-

TM-47580

TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN

=
N

TM-47680

TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN

-
w

SC-29261

SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN

=
~

WS§-22300

WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK

-
¢)]

WS-22294

WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S

-
(o]

NU-39735

NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON

-
~

SP-33902

SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD

-
[e¢]

CR-46952

CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN

-
©

TM-47577

TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN

N
o

TM-47578

TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN

N
-

SP-38839

SPACER,M4,4 1D x 6 OD x 6MM LG

N
N

NU-2361

NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

N
w

TM-47677

TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

Y [N PEEN N N N ENE ENE 1S 1S 1S =S PN N SNy Ny NNy PENQY RNy PIENY NN PIEQY NN

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens = Parts Manual

= MN-48279 s Rev 3

» 03/24

ALT

5035266DV1_2

-SHAAM.
91



Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, SX Tabletop—Panel Detail

ALT
92

=
sy

®
22
elo

w
Yiy v Iy Xy v Xy 2y Iv Xy X

Fiv

-SHAAM.

@)

)%) ) %) .

Gdlo

oo |o\|o2

53.00000.630.60(

- HEJE

Flalosfa|v]v]vjal|a]a]y

v

LAL

20

3
=
= 93
B | oG
= =
% i
e e = =
@—1to| |,
—— z
[ E@D EQ@‘S
& = =
X 8& — [ &
H > =
£ o
0 ® ©
0
e T \_—
@ fele Je
[ ® 7
21
ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1 16 | TM-33479 | TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
2 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7 17 | TM-47504 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 10MM, 1000V 1
3 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR 1 18 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
4 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 2 19 | FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1
5 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 20 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1
6 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 21 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 5
7 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 5 22 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 1
8 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1 23 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 1
9 | TM-47503 | END PLATE, 12MM TERMINAL 4 24 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 1
10 | TM-47502 | CONNECTOR, CROSS, 2-POLE, 12M 4 25 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
11 | TM-47501 | TERMINAL, 12MM, 71A, 1000V 8 26 | CN-47697 | CONTACTOR,240V,32A, SCREW 2
12 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 27 | FI-339%0 EMI FILTER 2
13 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1 28 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
14 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3 29 | TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE |1
15 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 1

5035266DV2_2

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual s« MN-48279 &« Rev 3

?

03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, DX Tabletop

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | FI-33225 | FILTER,LINE,115/250V,50/60HZ 1
2 | FA-3568 FAN HOUSING, 119mm x 119mm x 38mm ]
3 | 5033455 | RELAY BOARD,CONTROL,ASSY 1
4 | 5034207 | PANEL ASSY,ELECTRICAL CHASSIS, 1
‘,—r' 5 | CL-47555 | PUSH IN WIRE RETAINER 13
':l 6 | FU-47934 | FUSE, 1A, 250V ,FAST ACTING, 1
]= 7 | CR-34639 [ CONNECTOR, QUICK DISCONNECT 2
° e 8 | FU-46554 | FUSE, 630mA, 250V,FAST ACTING, 1
9 | FU-36762 | IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER, 5X20MM 150 SERIES | 2
E 10 | CR-36843 | CONNECTOR, INSULATED FERRULE 1
550
5 B
F(ED
-] o
" B B
o lLlLlLlLKLﬂLKL[LlL[LIHm“
00|0.2|0.02 s aje I
8 elo)|e)e)| ole)| Ple 1
E arolaloloolo]o STes i AT e o7
o o M@ i
5034663_3
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

93



Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, DX Tabletop—Relay Board Detail

5}

Part No. Description Qty
TM-47678 | TERMINAL, 5 POS, GREEN
BA-47362 | BOARD, RELAY

TM-47674 | TERMINAL, 3 POS, GREEN
TM-47579 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 10 PIN
CM-38423 | ADHESIVE WIRE RETAINER
CR-46948 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, GREEN
BA-46624 | COMBI MULTI COOK CONTROL
CR-46946 | CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLACK
BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING
TM-47576 | TERMINAL, WHITE, 4 PIN
TM-47580 | TERMINAL, BLUE, 12 PIN
TM-47680 | TERMINAL, BLACK, 10 PIN
SC-29261 | SCREW,M4x0.7X50MM PAN
WS-22300 | WASHER, M4 SPLIT LOCK
WS-22294 | WASHER, FLAT M4 18-8 S/S
NU-39735 | NUT,HEX,6-32,NYLON
SP-33902 | SPACER, 1/4", CIRCUIT BRD
CR-46952 | CONNECTOR, 14 POS, GREEN
TM-47577 | TERMINAL, GREY, 4 PIN
TM-47578 | TERMINAL, ORANGE, 8 PIN
SP-38839 | SPACER,M4,4 ID x 6 OD x 6MM LG
NU-2361 NUT, 6-32 HEX, S/S

TM-47677 | TERMINAL, 6 POS, GREEN

N[O ]|wIN]|=

[(e]

-
(@]

-
-

=
N

-
w

—
~

-
[¢;]

-
(o]

-
~

-
o]

-
©

N
o

N
=

N
N

alalalalmlmrlNINIMIMIM]ImImlm]mlmmlm]mlm]m]m]-

N
w

5034663DV1_3

ALTO-SHAAM.
94

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Electrical Chassis, G, 380-415V, DX Tabletop—Panel Detail

AP ARz
P ooddoe
2

7
it

2
5
4
O &R

@_/L‘¥I_IMI]

I G Ll
S P s
& Wi llo N &
@——. X> O)|ESD ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
O1Ond E 1| FU-36668 | 5X20MM, SLOW BLO, 5AMP, 250V 1 17 | TM-3792 | TERMINALS, MARK, 3 4
: : : 3 :"/@ 2 | TM-39576 | TERMINAL, END SECTION, SPRING 7 18 | TM-33479 | TERMINALS, MARK, N 1
6 e s SRS 3 | TM-47182 | TERMINAL,4mm,BLACK,4-CONDUCTOR 1 19 | TM-47504 | TERMINAL, GROUND, 10MM, 1000V 1
: : = E: — 4 | TM-47638 | TERMINAL,4mm,GRAY,4-CONDUCTOR 2 20 | TM-39579 | TERMINAL,GROUND, 6mm, SPRING 1
@\h = 5 | TM-39578 | TERMINAL, END PLATE 1 21| TM-39583 | JUMPER, 4 POLE 1
> 6 | TM-39577 | TERMINAL, FUSE HOLDER, 1 22 | TM-39582 | JUMPER, 5 POLE 1
4 > = 7 | TM-39575 | TERMINAL, 6mm, BLUE, SPRING 6 23 | TM-39585 | JUMPER, 2 POLE 1
Z 8 | TM-39574 | TERMINAL, 6mm, ORANGE, SPRING 5 24 | RL-37266 | SPRING, HOLD DOWN, 2
9 | FU-46810 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15A 3 25 | BA-46801 | POWER SUPPLY, 12VDC, 100W 1
10 | TM-47503 | END PLATE, 12MM TERMINAL 4 26 | FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
3 2 11 | TM-47501 | TERMINAL, 12MM, 71A, 1000V 8 27 | RL-34634 | UNIVERSAL MOUNTING SOCKET 2
12 | TM-39606 | TERMINAL, SCREWLESS END 3 28 | RL-33930 | RELAY,12VDC,15A,8 PINS 2
13 | TM-3790 | TERMINALS, MARK, 1 1 29 | BA-39795 | BOARD, VF MOTOR DRIVE, 1
14 | TM-47502 | CONNECTOR, CROSS, 2-POLE, 12M 4 30 | SC-38693 | SCREW, #8-18 X 1/2", PHIL, PAN 2
15 | TM-3788 | TERMINALS, MARK, L 3 31| TT-36119 | THERMOSTAT, BI-METAL,100 DEG CLOSE | 1
16 | TM-3791 | TERMINALS, MARK, 2 1
5034663DV2 3
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

95



Transformer Package, 7-20, 440V

ID | Part No. Description Qty
CR-34967 | CONNECTOR-2 CONDUCTOR
SC-47718 | SCREW, M5 X 16MM SEMS

NU-23909 | NUT, HEX INSERT M5

NU-28086 | NUT, HEX INSERT M6

SC-47939 | SCREW, M6X1X20MM SERR HEX FLG
TN-47195 | TRANSFORMER, SINGLE PHASE AUTO

[o20 NS [E-) [OVY O3 g
Sl ININ|O

:
g

5034849_1

ALTO-SHAAM.
9%

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Heating Element Package, 230V, 7-20

o

Part No. Description

5015430R | KIT, SERV, HTG ELE, 7-20 230V
5015331R | COVER ASSY, SERVICE

NU-38844 NUT, M6 X 1, SERRATED FLANGE
GS-38881 GASKET, HEAT EXCHANGER,CHAMBER
WS-22301 | WASHER,M5 SPLIT LOCK,SS

NU-35233 | ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S
WS-22296 | WASHER, M5 X 15MM , 18-8SS
EL-38866 ELEMENT, COILED TUBULAR,25.2kW
SRV-20113 | SERVICE DOC,REPLACE ELEMENTS

Olo|~N| || ]jwNn]—

_—

5015430_29

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
97



Heating Element Package, 440V, 7-20

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5016262R | KIT, SERV, HTG ELE, 7-20 440V 1
2 | 5015331R | COVER ASSY, SERVICE 1
3 | GS-38881 | GASKET, HEAT EXCHANGER,CHAMBER | 1
4 | NU-38844 | NUT, M6 X 1, SERRATED FLANGE 7
5 | EL-38865 ELEMENT, COILED TUBULAR,25.5kW 1
6 | WS-22296 | WASHER, M5 X 15MM , 18-8SS 3
7 | WS-22301 | WASHER,M5 SPLIT LOCK,SS 3
8 | NU-35233 | ACORN CAP NUT, M5, 18-8 S/S &
9 | SRV-20113 | SERVICE DOC,REPLACE ELEMENTS 1
|

\

|

\

|

\

|

\

|

\

|

\

|

\

|

\

|

l

5016262 29

ALTO-SHAAM.
98

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Smoker Box Package, 120V

G —O
\! ID | Part Number [ Description Qty.
1 | TM-47675 TERMINAL, 2 POS, GREEN 1
2 | FU-47665 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A 1
3 [ 5021859 COMBI SMOKER BOX ASSEMBLY 1
4 | EL-38642 ELEMENT, TUBULAR, SMOKER, 120V | 1
5 | GS-35229 GASKET, SMOKER BOX 1
6 | SC-22779 SCREW,M5x0.8X20MM PAN 4
7 | WS-22295 WASHER, FLAT M5 S/S 4
8 [ NU-36319 NUT, M4, KEPS, ZINC PLATED 4
9 [ WS-22301 WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK S/S 18-8 4
5033596 1
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

99



Smoker Box Package, 208V-380V

o

Part No. Description Qty
TM-47675 | TERMINAL, 2 POS, GREEN

FU-47665 | CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8A

5021859 COMBI SMOKER BOX ASSEMBLY
EL-38643 | ELEMENT, TUBULAR, SMOKER, 208V
(G8-35229 | GASKET, SMOKER BOX

NU-36319 | NUT, M4, KEPS, ZINC PLATED
WS-22295 | WASHER, FLAT M5 S/S

SC-22779 | SCREW,M5x0.8X20MM PAN
WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK S/S 18-8

Ol |N|o|lO]|dlwIN]|>

NG [N NG (N (RN RN IR (IEN PEFQ

5033599_1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24

ALT@/@HAAM.
100



Non-Smoker Box Assembly

o

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 (G8-35229 | GASKET, SMOKER BOX 1
2 1037010 PLATE SMOKER COVER Al
3A | 8C-22779 | SCREW,M5x0.8X20MM PAN 4
3B | SC-28457 | SCREW,M5x0.8x16MM PAN SPNR (PRISON) | 4
4 | WS-22301 | WASHER, M5 SPLIT LOCK S/S 18-8 4
5 | WS-22295 | WASHER, FLAT M5 S/S 4
5033602_0
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

101



Probe Package, Detachable, 6-10, 7-20 and 10-10

ALT@/@HAAM.
102

Part No.

Description Qty

5033743R

SVC KIT, PROBE PKG, DETACHABLE,6-10 & 7-20

PR-37158

PROBE, QUICK RELEASE, 820mm

PR-35771

PROBE, RECEPTACLE, 1300mm

GS-35796

GASKET, CAVITY PROBE

8C-22273

SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN

[o20 NS E-) [OVY O3 g

CR-46947

s lnl=]-]-]-

CONNECTOR, 8 POS, BLUE

5033743_11

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Probe Package, Detachable—Service Kit

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5035704R | S-KIT,PROBE,DETACHABLE, W/STOP | 1
2 | SRV-20033 | SERVICE DOC, PROBE REPLACE 1
3 | GS-35796 | GASKET, CAVITY PROBE 1
4 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
5 | PR-35771 PROBE, RECEPTACLE, 1300mm 1
6 | 5018685 PROBE ASSY,TEE STYLE, 1

5035704_12

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
103



Probe Assembly, Tee Style, 7-20

Part No.

Description Qty
1 | 5018685R | PROBE ASSY,TEE STYLE, 7-20
2 | SRV-20013 | SERVICE DOC, T-STYLE PROBE
3 | 8C-22270 | SCREW, M3-0.5 X 16MM, PH HD
4 | BK-47815 | STOP,PROBE,CABLE
5

6

7

PR-37158 | PROBE, QUICK RELEASE, 820mm
NU-22285 | NUT, M3-0.5 HEX NUT
GS-48191 | GASKET,SILICONE,.103"0D,0.344"

N Y N [ ) N N

5018685R_6

ALT@/@HAAM.
104

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Probe Plug Package

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1A | 5016130R | PROBE PLUG PACKAGE

1B | 5035703R | PROBE PLUG PACKAGE (PRISON)

2 | GS-35796 | GASKET, CAVITY PROBE

3 | 1014297 | FOOD PROBE COVER PLATE, COMBI

N NN SN JEN N N

4A | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN
4B | SC-23997 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN SPNR SST (PRISON)
5016130 12
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

105



Turbo Option Kits (all models)

=]

Part No.

Description

5034814

KIT,TURBO OPTION,208V 1PH,6-10,7-20,10-10

5034463

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 208V 1PH, 6-10

CN-3731

CONTACTOR, 50 AMP

FI-33990

EMI FILTER

5034815

KIT,TURBO OPTION,208V 3PH,6-10,7-20,10-10

5034464

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 208V 3PH, 6-10 7-10 7-20

5034816

KIT,TURBO OPTION ,20-20,440V 3PH

wlN|o|o|s]leIN]|—=

5034441

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 440V 3PH, 20-20

[}

5034817

KIT,TURBO OPTION, 20-10,440V 3PH

o

5034438

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 440V 3PH, 20-10

5034818

KIT,TURBO OPTION,10-20,440V 3PH

N

5034435

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 440V 3PH, 10-20

13

5034819

KIT,TURBO OPTION,6-10,7-20,10-10 440V

14

5034432

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 440V 3PH, 6-10 7-20 10-10

15

5034820

KIT, TURBO OPTION,20-20, 380V 3PH

16

5034429

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 380V 3PH, 20-20

17

5034821

KIT. TURBO OPTION, 20-10, 380V 3PH

18

5034426

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 380V 3PH, 20-10

19

5034822

KIT, TURBO OPTION,10-20, 380V 3PH

20

5034423

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 380V 3PH, 10-20

21

5034823

KIT, TURBO OPTION,6-10,7-20,10-10 380V

22

5034420

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 380V 3PH, 6-10 10-10 7-20

23

5034824

KIT,TURBO OPTION,20-20,208V 3PH

24

5034417

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 208V 3PH 20-20

25

5034825

KIT, TURBO OPTION, 20-10, 208V 3PH

26

5034414

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 280V 3PH, 20-10

27

5034826

KIT,TURBO OPTION,10-20,208V 3PH

28

5034411

WIRE ASSY, TURBO, 208V 3PH, 10-20

NOTE: Wire assemblies
are not shown.

ALT@/@HAAM.
106

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual s« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24



Motor Assembly, Classic 110-130V

o

Part No.

Description

Qty

NU-22292

M8-1.25, HEX NUT 18-8, DIN #934

WS-22303

WASHER, M8 SPLIT LOCK S/S 18-8

MO-34255

MOTOR, 115V, 370W

SD-23939

SPRING

BU-22213

BUSHING, CT, 30D, MOTOR SHAFT

MO-22191

KEY, MOTOR

BU-29363

BUSHING, 0.5250D X 0.2361D

N[O~ lw|IN]|>

WS-22217

WASHER, MOTOR SHAFT SEAL,

©

WS-39333

WASHER,CONICAL. SPRING LOCK,

-
o

SP-35883

SPACER, FAN TO DISINTEGRATION BOX

-
N

1001204

DISINTEGRATION BOX

o
N

SC-35991

SCREW, M5x0.8x50MM HEX

-
w

WS-22298

WASHER, M8, 18-8

J NG [FEROY QUG PRI NS FNCY) S N PN P BN N

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24

ALT

50154749

-SHAAM.

107



Motor Assembly, Classic 200-240V
0B

0 ©

o
=3

Part No. Description
WS-22298 | WASHER, M8, 18-8

WS-22303 | WASHER, M8 SPLIT LOCK /S 18-8
NU-22292 | M8-1.25, HEX NUT 18-8, DIN #934
MO-33725 | MOTOR, 230V, 400W

CVv-47297 | COVER,MOTOR,CONVECTION,SHIELD
SD-23939 | SPRING

BU-22213 | BUSHING, CT, 30D, MOTOR SHAFT
WS-22217 | WASHER, MOTOR SHAFT SEAL,
WS-39333 | WASHER,CONICAL. SPRING LOCK,

0 | MO-22191 | KEY, MOTOR

k 5015391_9

ALTéé,H‘ \/ ‘M' Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24
108

NN B Y B EN EN ES TS

2lole|N|o|o]lA~|lw N




Motor Assembly, Pro

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | WS-22298 | WASHER, M8, 18-8 4
2 | MO-39797 | MOTOR,0.68 KW, DRIVE REVERSE 1
o 3 | NU-22292 | M8-1.25, HEX NUT 18-8, DIN #934 4
4 | WS-22303 | WASHER, M8 SPLIT LOCK S/S 18-8 4
5 | CV-47297 | COVER,MOTOR,CONVECTION,SHIELD | 1
6 | SD-23939 | SPRING 1
- 7 | BU-22213 | BUSHING, CT, 30D, MOTOR SHAFT 1
!@ 0 8 | MO-22191 | KEY, MOTOR 1
9 | BU-29363 | BUSHING, 0.5250D X 0.2361D 1
10 [ WS-22217 | WASHER, MOTOR SHAFT SEAL, 2
/P 11 [ WS-39333 | WASHER,CONICAL. SPRING LOCK, 1
!1@ @ 12 | 5026597 KIT, SERVICE, VFD CONVERSION 1

(9
O)e
) N
) ~N
\/\
. -~
= -~
W0,
5014833 9
Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM

109



Solenoids and Fans, 208-440V, Tabletop

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1_|5015143 | ASSY, FAN SUPPORT 1
2 | FA-36690 | FAN, AXIAL, 230V, 172X150X55MM | 2
3 | SC-36699 | SCREW,M4x0.7X70MM PAN 2
4 | WS-22300 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 2
5 | MO-35160 [ PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 220V 1
6 | 5024963 FITTING, G 3/4 BSP BY 3/4 NPT 2
7 | VA-38648 | VALVE, SOLENOID, TRIPLE PORT | 1
8 |5031687 | VALVE,SOLENOID,2 PORT,240V 1
5033950_4
ALTéé,HAAM' Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens & Parts Manual = MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24

110



Solenoids and Fans, Gas 120V, Tabletop

o

Part No.

Description

<

SC-36699

SCREW,M4x0.7X70MM PAN

WS-22300

WASHER, SPLIT LOCK

FA-36689

FAN, AXIAL, 115V, 172X150X55MM

MO-35262

PUMP, WASH SYSTEM, 110V

VA-38647

VALVE, SOLENOID, TRIPLE PORT

~N[ojlo|lb|lw|N]|—

5031686

VALVE,SOLENOID,2 PORT,120V

[C] B BN BN TR TR TN

5024963

FITTING, G 3/4 BSP BY 3/4 NPT

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual

= MN-48279

= Rev3

» 03/24

ALT

5033946_1

-SHAAM.
111



Mobile Base, Large, 7-20 and 10-20

ID Description Qty
1 | C8-36744 | 3-1/4X1-1/2 SWIVEL CASTER 2

2 | CS-36745 | 3-1/4X1-1/2 SWIVEL CASTER W/BRAKE | 2

3 | WS-22633 | WASHER, M10 SPLIT LOCK 4

4 | SC-28082 | SCREW, M10x1.5x30MM HEX 4

5 | NU-22550 | 3/8 X 16 HEX NUT 18-8 S/S 16
6 | WS-22096 | WASHER, SPLIT LOCK 16
7 | SC-29279 | SCREW,CARRIAGE,3/8-16 X 1,S/S 16
8 | WS-22095 | WASHER, 3/8" ID,1" OD, FLAT 16
9 | PG-24764 | PLUG, 1.5" SQ TUBING 6

5017391 _1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev 3 : 03/24

ALT@/@HAAM.
112



Tabletop Unit Feet Package

25 ID | Part No. Description
a” = T | 5016115R | TABLE TOP UNIT FEET PACKAGE
- - o e Y, 2 | FE-36975 | FOOT, M10 STUD, ADJUSTABLE

5016115_1

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens =« Parts Manual =« MN-48279 « Rev3 : 03/24 ALT 'SHAAM
113



Adjustable Legs

Description

ADJUSTABLE LEG ASSEMBLY

LEG, 4" ADJUSTABLE

5 ~
- ~
- s
- g
- S
- ~
-7 ~
-7 ~
-~ ~
- ~
- ~
// \
// \
a ~
> <
= |
/ 1
| @\ l
| 1
| |
| 1
| |
| 1
| 4
| e
L P
~ . 7
\ '
~ re
~ o
~ .
~ ,/
~ L7
T e ID | Part No.
Ty, 7 1_|5031908
~ L7 2 | LG-29644
~ P
~ Ve
~ //

ALT@/@HAAM.
114

Prodigi™ 7-20 Combi Ovens

= Parts Manual

= MN-48279 =« Rev 3






GMBH Bochum, Ge rmany:

Q@ maw pacus, ltaly
ALTO-SHAAM USA Y @ cANADA

Menomoneg Falls, Wisconsin, US A Concord, Ontario Canada FRANCE Aix en Provence, France
ASIA
CENTRAL & SOUTH MIDDLE EAST & AFRICA Shanghai, China
M FL USA prioat.
MEX|C0' : 9 INDIA
Leon, Mexico Pune, India

AUSTRALIA
Brisbane, Queensland

Menomonee Falls, WI US.A.
Phone 800-558-8744 | +1-262-251-3800 | alto-shaam.com

ASIA FRANCE MEXICO
Shanghai, China Aix en Provence, France Phone +52 1 477-717-3108
Phone +86-21-6173-0336 Phone +33(0)4-88-78-21-73
MIDDLE EAST & AFRICA
AUSTRALIA GMBH Dubai, UAE
Brisbane, Queensland Bochum, Germany Phone +971-4-321-9712
_558- Phone +49 (0]234 298798-0
PhEre-E00-255- 8% CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA
ITALY Miami, FL USA
SANADA Padua, Italy Phone +1954-655-5727

Concord, Ontario Canada
Toll Free Phone 866-577-4484 Phone +39 3476073504
Phone +1-905-660-678] INDIA

Pune, India
Phone +91 9657516999



	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_001
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_002
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_003
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_004
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_005
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_006
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_007
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_008
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_009
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_010
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_011
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_012
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_013
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_014
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_015
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_016
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_017
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_018
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_019
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_020
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_021
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_022
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_023
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_024
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_025
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_026
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_027
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_028
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_029
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_030
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_031
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_032
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_033
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_034
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_035
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_036
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_037
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_038
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_039
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_040
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_041
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_042
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_043
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_044
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_045
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_046
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_047
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_048
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_049
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_050
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_051
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_052
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_053
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_054
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_055
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_056
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_057
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_058
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_059
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_060
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_061
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_062
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_063
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_064
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_065
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_066
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_067
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_068
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_069
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_070
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_071
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_072
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_073
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_074
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_075
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_076
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_077
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_078
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_079
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_080
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_081
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_082
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_083
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_084
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_085
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_086
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_087
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_088
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_089
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_090
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_091
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_092
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_093
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_094
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_095
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_096
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_097
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_098
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_099
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_100
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_101
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_102
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_103
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_104
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_105
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_106
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_107
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_108
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_109
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_110
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_111
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_112
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_113
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_114
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_115
	Parts-Manual_Prodigi 7-20_MN-48279_Page_116

